Table A. Characteristics of Respondents that completed the survey

Characteristic Weighted Un-weighted
Age
18 years old 2,086 4.3 454 5.7
19 years old 5,872 12.1 1,118 13.9
20 years old 7,575 15.6 1,095 13.6
21 years old 5,985 12.4 1,015 12.6
22 years old 5,128 10.6 736 9.2
23 years old 2,861 5.9 473 5.9
24 years old 2,359 4.9 403 5.0
25 years or older 16,575 34.2 2,739 34.1

Student Affiliation
Undergraduate 31,068 64.1 4,934 61.4
Graduate or Professional 17,372 35.9 3,099 38.6

Year in school/program

Freshman 2,955 6.1 785 9.8
Sophomore 6,209 12.8 1,160 14.4
Junior 8,072 16.7 1,391 17.3
Senior 13,832 28.6 1,598 19.9
Graduate or Prof 1st year 5,987 12.4 1,103 13.7
Graduate or Prof 2nd year 4,648 9.6 826 10.3
Graduate or Prof 3rd year 2,511 5.2 442 5.5
Graduate or Prof 4th year or higher 4,227 8.7 728 9.1

Year first enrolled in the college or university

2010 or earlier 7,573 15.6 1,251 15.6
2011 6,619 13.7 932 11.6
2012 8,913 18.4 1,383 17.2
2013 11,813 24.4 1,902 23.7
2014 or 2015 13,522 27.9 2,565 31.9

Hispanic or Latino?
Yes 2,522 5.2 308 3.8
No 45,918 94.8 7,725 96.2




Table A. Characteristics of Respondents that completed the survey (continued)

Characteristic

Weighted

Un-weighted

Race
White only 35,358
Black only 1,400
Asian only 8,579
Other/Multi race 3,103

Gender Identity

Female 24,771
Male 23,064
Other 605

Sexual Orientation
Heterosexual 41,850
Non-Heterosexual 5,655

Shce enrolled in college or university, have you been in a

Yes 36,855
No 11,532
Did not answer the question 53

Have a disability registered with the university?
Yes 2,277
No 46,132

Did not answer the question 31

73.0
2.9
17.7
6.4

511
47.6
1.2

88.1
11.9
partnered relationship?
76.1
23.8
0.1

4.7
95.2
0.1

6,417
175
1,054
387

4,920
3,014
99

6,960
931

6,228

1,797

389
7,640

79.9
2.2
131
4.8

61.2
37.5
1.2

88.2
11.8

77.5
22.4
0.1

4.8
95.1
0.0




Table 1.1. Perceptions of Responses to Reporting Sexual Assault or Sexual Misconduc
Official by Gender and Enrollment Status

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

If someone were to report sexual assault or sexual misconduct to an official, how likely is it that...

Survey Item

Students would support the person making the report.

Not at all 15 0.1 1.2 0.2 1.7 0.3 15 0.3 15 0.4
A little 7.8 0.3 9.1 0.5 9.1 0.6 6.5 0.5 6.1 0.7
Somewhat 33.4 0.5 34.1 0.8 37.3 1.0 29.2 11 33.6 11
Very 46.0 0.6 44.2 0.9 43.9 1.2 49.6 1.3 47.1 13
Extremely 11.3 0.4 114 0.6 8.0 0.6 13.2 0.8 11.6 0.8

The alleged offender(s) or their associates would retaliate againstetemp making the report.
Not at all 7.1 0.3 55 0.5 6.5 0.5 8.7 0.7 8.7 0.7
A little 294 0.5 24.4 0.8 27.0 0.9 33.8 1.2 34.7 1.4
Somewhat 43.4 0.5 44.0 0.8 46.0 1.0 41.9 1.2 42.8 14
Very 16.4 04 204 0.6 17.2 1.0 13.2 0.9 12.1 0.9
Extremely 3.7 0.2 5.7 0.4 3.3 0.4 25 0.4 1.8 0.3
Campus officials would take the report seriously.
Not at all 2.7 0.2 3.1 0.4 2.3 0.4 24 0.4 21 0.3
A little 8.4 0.3 9.3 0.5 10.5 0.8 7.0 0.7 6.3 0.9
Somewhat 25.8 0.6 30.3 11 27.5 11 21.0 0.9 22.4 11
Very 41.9 0.6 40.2 1.0 44.2 1.3 41.8 1.3 44.6 14
Extremely 21.2 0.5 17.0 0.6 154 0.8 27.9 1.0 24.6 1.3




Table 1.1. Perceptions of Responses to Reporting Sexual Assault or Sexual Misconduc
Official by Gender and Enroliment StattfS(continued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Response StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr

Campus officials would protect the safety of the person making the report.

Survey Item

Not at all 3.3 0.2 3.3 0.3 4.2 0.4 2.7 0.4 2.9 0.5
A little 10.3 0.3 11.7 0.5 12.9 0.8 8.1 0.6 8.0 0.8
Somewhat 31.1 0.5 33.5 0.9 35.5 1.2 27.6 1.3 27.7 1.2
Very 38.5 0.6 37.7 0.9 36.1 1.0 38.5 1.3 43.0 14
Extremely 16.8 0.5 13.8 0.7 11.3 0.8 23.1 1.2 18.4 1.2

Campus officials would conduct a fair investigation.

Not at all 3.7 0.2 3.8 0.3 3.2 0.4 4.0 0.6 3.0 0.4
A little 11.2 0.4 12.9 0.6 10.9 0.6 10.2 0.7 8.4 0.7
Somewhat 36.3 0.6 39.5 1.0 37.1 1.1 32.9 1.2 35.7 14
Very 37.1 0.6 33.8 11 40.6 1.1 37.7 11 40.4 14
Extremely 11.6 0.4 10.0 0.5 8.3 0.6 15.3 1.0 12.5 0.9

Campus officials would take action against the offender(s).

Not at all 5.2 0.3 6.5 0.5 6.4 0.6 3.6 0.5 3.2 0.5
A little 15.9 0.5 19.9 0.9 16.3 0.8 12.7 0.8 11.9 1.0
Somewhat 38.6 0.5 40.6 1.0 43.8 1.3 34.8 1.1 37.3 1.3
Very 29.4 0.5 25.4 0.9 26.6 1.0 33.7 1.0 33.7 1.2
Extremely 10.9 0.4 7.6 0.5 6.9 0.6 15.3 0.7 13.8 1.0

Campus officials would take action to address factors thay have led to the sexual assault or sexual misconduct.

Not at all 7.4 0.3 7.8 0.5 8.7 0.7 6.5 0.7 5.7 0.6
A little 18.3 0.5 20.1 0.8 20.8 1.0 13.9 0.7 18.5 0.9
Somewhat 40.3 0.5 39.3 0.9 42.3 1.2 41.2 1.0 39.9 1.2
Very 26.3 0.6 255 1.0 23.5 0.9 28.5 11 27.6 1.2

Extremely 7.7 0.3 7.2 0.5 4.7 0.5 9.8 0.7 8.2 0.8




Table 1.1. Perceptions of Responses to Reporting Sexual Assault or Sexual Misconduc
Official by Gender and Enroliment StattfS(continued)

TGQN (n=99)

Undergraduate Graduate or Professional
=60 =39
Survey Item (n=60) (n=39)

If someone were to report sexual assault or sexual misconduct to an official, how likely is it that...

Students would support the person making the report.

Not at all 5.0 2.7 S S
Alittle 13.6 4.2 8.7 5.8
Somewhat 55.4 7.2 44.8 8.5
Very 19.6 5.6 35.6 7.7
Extremely 6.5 3.6 S S

The alleged offender(s) or their associates would retaliate against the person making the report.

Not at all - - S S

Alittle 18.6 4.8 15.9 55
Somewhat 35.2 7.4 46.3 8.5
Very 39.7 7.1 21.4 6.0
Extremely 6.5 3.1 131 4.9

Canpus officials would take the report seriously.

Not at all 9.3 3.8 12.8 6.0
Alittle 22.3 5.8 22.3 7.2
Somewhat 43.6 8.1 325 75
Very 22.7 8.0 21.4 6.1

Extremely S S 10.9 5.7




Table 1.1. Perceptions of Responses to Reporting Sexual Assault or Sexual Misconduc

Official by Gender and Enroliment StattfS(continued)

Survey Item
Response

Not at all
A little
Somewhat
Very

Extremely

Not at all
Alittle
Somewhat
Very

Extremely

Not at all
Alittle
Somewhat
Very

Extremely

Not at all
Alittle
Somewhat

Very

Extremely

TGQN (n=99)

Undergraduate
(n=60)

11.7
23.8
40.2
22.7

S

Campus officials would conduct a fair investi

15.8
37.8
31.5
14.9

254
38.1
245
10.2

S

28.1
30.5
30.3
9.2

S

Campus official would protect the safety of the person making the report.

3.7
7.2
7.9
6.1
s
gation.
5.2
8.6
6.5
4.0

Campus officials would take action against the offender(s).

7.4
6.6
4.7
4.0

S

7.0
6.2
5.2
3.9

S

Graduate or Professional

Campus officials would take action to address factors that may have led to the sexual assault or sexual miscondu

(n=39)
StdErr

13.2 6.1
26.5 7.5
31.9 7.1
17.7 6.6
10.8 5.7
10.5 5.9
31.5 7.7
24.8 6.6
25.9 7.0

s s
13.6 6.3
37.3 8.7
26.6 6.6
12.0 5.5
105 5.5
22.7 7.4
29.0 7.7
26.6 7.1
8.7 4.5
13.0 6.0

'Per 100 students.

*TGON = Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, gendesmforming, questioning, not listed.




Table 1.2. Bystander Intervention Upon Witnessing Sa#Assault or Sexual Misconduct by Gender and Enrollment St

Survey Item
Response

Have you been in any of the following situations?

Suspected a friend was sexually assaulted
Yes
5AR y2iKAy3a 0SSOI dza$s

Did nothing for another reason

Took action in another way

No

Yes
5AR y2iKAy3a 06SOI dza$s
Did nothing for another reason
Directly intervened to stop it
Spoke to someone else to seek help

Took action in another way

No

L

L

16.9
11.4
18.0

Spoke to my friend or someone else to seek help  61.3

9.3
83.1

Witnessed drunk person heading for sexual encounter

36.9
23.3
51.7
10.2
6.0
8.8
63.1

0.5
0.9
11
14
0.8
0.5

0.6
0.7
0.9
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.6

Undergraduate
(n=3,141)

If so, what did you do?

25.6
10.1
14.3
66.8
8.8
74.4

42.7
25.9
411
13.5
9.3
10.2
57.3

Female (n=4,920)

0.9
1.0
1.0
1.6
11
0.9

1.0
13
12
0.9
0.9
0.7
1.0

Graduate or
Professional

(n=1,779)

10.0
131
15.6
60.2
11.2
90.0

25.5
29.8
48.7
6.7
5.9
8.9
74.5

0.8
2.2
2.5
4.0
2.5
0.8

0.9
2.0
2.1
11
0.9
1.2
0.9

Undergraduate

Male (n=3,014)

(n=1,733)

16.0
111
24.9
53.9
10.1
84.0

42.7
19.1
61.0
9.6
3.7
6.6
57.3

0.9
21
2.8
2.7
1.8
0.9

1.1
15
1.9
1.2
0.8
1.0
11

Graduate or
Professional
(n=1,281)

7.3
14.0
20.9
55.9

9.2
92.7

27.8
20.2
63.5
4.3
2.6
9.5
72.2

StdErr

0.8
3.3
4.6
5.3
25
0.8

1.2
2.2
2.4
0.9
0.7
15
1.2




Table 1.2. Bystander Intervention Upon Witnessing Sexual Assault or Sexual MisconduerueGand Enrollment Statds
(continued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)
Graduate or Graduate or
Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
Sy i (n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)
Witnessed someone acting in sexually violent or harassing manner
Yes 18.9 0.5 26.5 0.8 13.6 0.7 17.4 1.0 10.3 0.9
5AR y20iKAy3 0SOFdzaS L ¢ 260 1.2 26.5 1.5 302 | 3.1 24.6 25 231 1 3.3
Did nothing for another reason 29.8 1.2 27.4 1.7 30.7 3.2 32.4 3.2 34.7 4.4
Directly intervened to stop it 18.3 1.0 171 15 13.0 2.4 22.0 2.4 18.3 3.1
Spoke to someone else to seek help 125 0.8 14.8 14 12.6 1.8 10.3 1.8 7.2 2.0
Took action in another way 135 0.8 14.2 14 13.5 2.2 10.7 1.7 16.6 3.2
No 81.1 0.5 73.5 0.8 86.4 0.7 82.6 1.0 89.7 0.9




Table 1.2. Bystander Intervention Upon Witnessing Sexual Assault or Sexual MisconduerueGand Enrollment Statds
(continued)

TGQN (n=99)

Undergraduate Graduate or Professional
=60 =39
Survey Item (n=60) (n=39)

Have you been in any of the following situations? If so, what did you do?

Suspected a friend was sexually assaulted

Yes 43.7 6.9 26.4 6.2
5AR y2iKAy3 06SOldzaS L gt ay 25.0 13.6 s s
Did nothing for another reason 16.2 8.8 321 16.4
Spoke to my friend or someone else to seek help 51.7 11.9 47.7 18.3
Took action in another way S S - -

No 56.3 6.9 73.6 6.2

Witnessed drunk person heading for sexual encounter

Yes 42.1 7.5 334 6.7
5AR y20KAy3 06SOFdzaS L g1l ay 40.9 13.2 - -
Did nothing for another reason 19.3 9.9 56.9 15.4
Directly intervened to stop it 22.2 9.2 22.8 12.0
Spoke to someone else to seek help S S - -
Took action in another way S S S S

No 57.9 7.5 66.6 6.7




Table 1.2. Bystander Intervention Upon Witnessing Sexual Assault or Sexual MisconduerueGand Enrollment Statds
(continued)

TGQN (n=99)

Undergraduate Graduate or Professional
=60 =39
Survey Item (n=60) (n=39)

Witnessed someone acting in sexually violent or harassing manner

Yes 46.6 8.4 44.9 6.8
5AR y2iKAy3 0SOlFdzaS L ¢l ay 26.7 9.6 18.6 9.9
Did nothing for another reason 27.5 10.7 16.4 8.7
Directly intervened to stop it 22.7 8.0 33.0 11.9
Spoke to someone else to seek help S S 195 9.7
Took action in another way 16.3 6.9 S S

No 53.4 8.4 55.1 6.8

'Per 100 students.
TGON = Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, gendeomforming, questioning, not listed.



Table 1.3. Perceptions Related to Sexual AdsauSexual Misconduct by Gender and
Enroliment Statu$

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Sexual assault or sexual misconduct a problem at university

Survey Item

Not at all 7.9 0.3 3.4 0.4 8.4 0.7 8.1 0.6 16.2 0.9
A little 211 0.4 13.2 0.5 21.0 0.8 25.6 0.9 29.1 11
Somewhat 43.1 0.4 445 0.7 46.9 1.0 44.2 1.0 36.6 11
Very 21.8 0.4 30.5 0.8 17.9 0.9 18.2 1.0 13.7 0.9
Extremely 6.0 0.3 8.5 0.5 5.7 0.5 3.9 0.5 4.4 0.5

Likelihood of experiencing sexual assault or sexual misconduct on campus

Not at all 47.2 0.5 20.1 0.6 31.3 1.2 68.8 11 79.6 1.2
A little 31.5 0.4 38.0 0.7 47.8 1.2 235 1.0 17.0 11
Somewhat 154 0.3 29.4 0.7 17.1 0.9 5.9 0.6 2.2 0.3
Very 4.3 0.2 9.3 0.5 25 0.3 1.4 0.3 0.8 0.2
Extremely 1.6 0.1 3.2 0.3 1.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.2

Likelihood of experiencing sexual assault or sexual misconduct off catymisersitysponsored events

Not at all 45.4 0.5 19.8 0.7 31.0 11 66.1 13 74.7 1.3
A little 311 0.5 37.6 0.9 44.4 1.0 23.6 1.0 191 1.2
Somewhat 18.0 0.4 31.1 0.8 20.4 0.9 8.6 0.7 5.0 0.6
Very 4.4 0.2 9.4 0.5 3.1 0.3 1.3 0.3 0.7 0.2

Extremely 1.2 0.1 2.0 0.2 11 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.2




Table 1.3. Perceptions Related to Sexual Assault or Sexual Misconduct by Gender and
Enrdiment Status? (continued)

Survey Item
Response

Undergraduate

TGQN (n=99)

Graduate or Professional

(n=39)

StdErr

Not at all
A little
Somewhat
Very

Extremely

Not at all
A little
Somewhat
Very

Extremely

Not at all
A little
Somewhat

Very

Extremely

S
16.4
35.5
29.9
16.5

16.2
34.1
26.2
18.0
5.6

Likelihood of experiencing sexual assault or sexual m

171

29.6

37.0
8.2
8.0

Sexual assault or sexual misconduct a problem at university

S
6.0
7.1
6.5
5.6

Likelihood of experiencing sexual assault or sexual misconduct on campus

4.5
5.4
6.4
5.7
3.5

4.0
6.5
6.5
3.0
55

171
26.5
39.5
16.8

20.3

41.7

25.6
S

8.6

isconduct off campus at urspasiygred events

317

24.2

33.0
S

S

5.9
7.1
8.0
6.2

6.0
7.1
6.3

4.5

7.0

6.2
7.5

'Per 100 students.

*TGON = Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, gendesmforming, questioning, not listed.



Table 2.1. Knowledge and Perceptions About Resources Related to Sexwallf@sSexual Misconduct by Gender and
Enroliment Statu$

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate | Professional | Undergraduate | Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Response StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr

Survey Item

Awareness of services

Aware of services provided by The Aurora Center 67.7{ 0.4 87.9 0.5 553 1.1 72.4 1.1 33.1i 0.8
Aware of services provided by Warsity of Minnesota Police 78.6;{ 0.5 84.2 0.6 717 i 1.0 83.1 0.9 68.1 i 1.3
Department

Aware of services provided by Disability Resource Center 33,5 05 41.4 0.9 271 0.9 35.3 1.0 20.7 { 1.2
Aware of services provided by GI&PO 17.2{ 04 19.6 0.8 13.1{ 0.8 18.3 0.8 11.8 { 0.7
Aware of services provided by Migultural Center for Academic  29.3{ 0.4 40.0 0.7 17.7 { 0.8 34.1 1.3 120 1.0
Excellence

Aware of services provided by Office for Student Conduct and  37.6{ 0.6 41.5 0.7 306 | 1.0 41.9 1.3 300§ 1.2
Academic Integrity

Aware of services provided by Sieity Monitor Services 33.8/ 0.5 40.8 0.9 145 ¢ 0.7 46.6 1.3 178 i 0.8
Aware of services provided by Women's Center 28.2; 0.4 42.5 0.9 329 1.0 16.6 0.7 145 0.9
Aware of services provided by Buagn Health Services 87.2i 04 92.2 0.4 876 0.7 86.1 0.8 79.01 0.9

Aware of services provided by University Counseling and Consu 64.6; 0.7 72.3 0.8 61.1 1.2 64.4 1.2 535 1.4
Services

Aware of services provided by Warsity Student Legal Services 53.4{ 0.6 57.2 0.7 399 11 60.5 1.2 469 14
Aware of services provided by 8ent Conflict Resolution Center  45.0{ 0.6 43.2 0.9 4321 1.0 48.8 1.1 434 15

Aware of services provided by Equal Opportunity and Affirmative 20.1{ 0.5 20.5 0.7 17.4 { 0.8 22.4 1.0 174 ¢ 1.1
Action




Table 2.1. Knowledge and Perceptions AbowsRurces Related to Sexual Assault or Sexual Misconduct by Gender an
Enrollment Statu$ (continued)
Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or
Professional
(n=1,281)

Graduate or
Professional
(n=1,779)

Undergraduate
(n=3,141)

Knowledgeabl@about how sexual assault and sexual misconduct defined at university

Undergraduate

=1,733
Survey Item (n )

Response

Not at all 15.7 0.4 10.8 0.6 25.3 1.0 10.1 0.8 24.9 0.9
A little bit 26.5 0.4 25.0 0.8 31.9 11 22.3 1.1 31.2 1.0
Somewhat 34.5 0.5 33.7 1.0 30.9 11 40.1 1.0 30.8 1.3
Very 17.8 04 22.2 0.7 9.5 0.6 21.8 0.9 104 0.8
Extremely 55 0.3 8.2 0.6 24 04 5.7 0.5 2.7 0.4
Knowledgeable about where to get help at university if student or friend expeseroal assault or sexual misconduct
Not at all 9.7 0.4 4.9 0.4 14.2 0.8 7.5 0.7 18.0 1.0
A little bit 23.2 0.4 17.9 0.7 29.1 1.0 214 0.8 30.4 1.2
Somewhat 33.0 0.5 311 0.9 32.8 1.0 35.7 1.3 32.6 1.3
Very 25.0 0.5 32.9 0.9 17.9 0.7 26.2 1.0 14.6 1.0
Extremely 9.2 0.3 131 0.7 6.0 0.6 9.2 0.6 4.5 0.5
Knowledgeable about where to make a report if student or friend experience segaalteor sexual misconduct at university
Not at all 16.9 0.4 15.1 0.7 24.0 0.9 12.3 0.6 21.0 1.2
A little bit 23.8 0.4 22.4 0.6 26.7 1.0 21.6 0.9 27.0 14
Somewhat 32.6 0.6 33.0 0.8 29.8 1.2 35.1 1.2 30.7 1.1
Very 18.9 0.4 20.8 0.7 14.0 0.6 214 0.9 15.7 1.0
Extremely 7.8 0.3 8.6 0.5 54 0.6 9.6 0.6 5.6 0.6




Table 2.1. Knowledge and Perceptions About Resources Related to Sexual Assault or Sexoabtivtisby Gender and
Enrollment Statu$ (continued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Response StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr

Knowledgeabl@about what happens when a student reports sexual assault or sexual misconduct at university

Survey Item

Not at all 42.7 0.6 39.9 1.0 54.5 1.0 34.8 0.9 49.4 14
A little bit 27.9 0.5 27.9 0.8 24.2 1.0 30.6 1.0 27.2 1.2
Somewhat 21.2 0.5 22.5 0.7 16.2 0.7 25.1 0.9 17.3 1.0
Very 5.7 0.3 6.5 0.4 3.7 0.5 6.6 0.7 4.9 0.6
Extremely 2.5 0.2 3.1 0.3 14 0.3 2.9 0.5 1.2 0.3

Initial university orientation included information about sexual assault or sewisabnduct

Yes 40.1 1.1 51.2 1.4 11.9 1.2 59.6 21 18.1 21
Not at all 4.9 0.6 2.8 0.6 10.8 3.7 55 1.1 8.9 3.0
A little 22.2 15 231 21 34.7 6.2 18.2 1.9 294 54
Somewhat 42.9 1.7 41.8 2.2 41.3 5.9 44.6 2.7 41.8 5.7
Very 26.8 1.2 28.0 1.8 9.9 35 28.7 2.2 20.0 4.2
Extremely 3.2 0.5 4.3 0.8 S S 3.0 0.7 - -
No 18.4 0.8 14.0 11 38.3 2.0 9.8 1.3 21.7 2.0
| didn't attend orientation 12.0 0.9 8.5 0.8 18.2 18 6.3 13 20.9 24
| don't remember 294 0.9 26.3 1.3 31.5 1.9 24.4 1.8 39.3 24

! Per 100 students.



Table 3.1a. Percent of Undergraduate Female Students Experiencing Nonconsensual
Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by Tactic, Ct
Year vs. Since Entering College and Enroliment Status

SEY e Current School Year Since Entering College

Total Involving physical force or incapacitation 2,271 13.5 3,935 23.5
Penetration 795 4.7 0.3 2,007 12.0 0.5
Physical force only 367 2.2 0.2 989 5.9 0.4
Completed 155 0.9 0.1 548 3.3 0.3
Attempted 240 1.4 0.2 673 4.0 0.3
Incapacitation only 399 2.4 0.2 984 5.9 0.4
Both physical force and incapacitation 121 0.7 0.1 351 2.1 0.2
Sexual Touching 1,825 10.9 0.5 2,996 17.9 0.6
Physical force only 1,210 7.2 0.4 2,068 12.3 0.6
Incapacitation only 668 4.0 0.3 1,152 6.9 0.4
Both physical force and incapacitation 140 0.8 0.2 219 1.3 0.2

'Per 100 students.



Table 3.1b. Percent of Graduate Female Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Penetr
or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by Tactic, Current Year v
Since Entering College and Enrollment Stdtus

SEY e Current School Year Since Entering College
Total Involving physical force or incapacitation 193 2.4 0.3 568 7.1 0.5
Penetration 65 0.8 0.2 271 3.4 0.4
Physical force only 46 0.6 0.2 160 2.0 0.3
Completed 35 04 0.2 112 1.4 0.3
Attempted 24 0.3 0.1 92 1.2 0.2
Incapacitation only 19 0.2 0.1 136 1.7 0.3
Both physical force and incapacitation S s S 41 0.5 0.1
Sexual Touching 158 2.0 0.3 440 55 0.5
Physical force only 129 1.6 0.3 295 3.7 0.4
Incapacitation only 36 0.5 0.2 155 1.9 0.3
Both physical force and incapacitation S s S 33 0.4 0.2

'Per 100 students.



Table 3.1c. Percent of Undergraduate Male Students Experiencing Nonconsensual
Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by Tactic, Ct
Year vs. Since Entering College and Enroliment Status

Current School Year Since Entering College
Survey Item

482 35 0.4 724 5.2

Total Involving physical force or incapacitation 0.5
Penetration 188 1.4 0.3 287 2.1 0.3
Physical force only 100 0.7 0.2 145 1.0 0.2
Completed 41 0.3 0.2 62 0.4 0.2
Attempted 67 0.5 0.2 101 0.7 0.2
Incapacitation only 74 0.5 0.2 142 1.0 0.2
Both physical force and incapacitation S s S S S s
Sexual Touching 338 2.4 0.4 522 3.8 0.5
Physical force only 251 1.8 0.3 349 2.5 0.3
Incapacitation only 132 1.0 0.2 246 1.8 0.4
Both physical force and incapacitation S s S s s s

'Per 100 students.



Table 3.1d. Percent of Graduate Male Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Penetrati
Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by Tactic, Current Year vs.
Entering College and Enrollment Status

Qurrent School Year Since Entering College
Survey Item

96 1.0 0.3 191 2.1

Total Involving physical force or incapacitation 0.4
Penetration S S S 88 1.0 0.3
Physical force only S S S 41 0.4 0.2
Completed S S S 25 0.3 0.1
Attempted - - - 41 0.4 0.2
Incapacitation only - - - 48 0.5 0.2
Both physical force and incapacitation S s S S S s
Sexual Touching 77 0.8 0.2 134 15 0.3
Physical force only 61 0.7 0.2 97 1.1 0.3
Incapacitation only S S S 44 0.5 0.2
Both physical force and incapacitation - - - - - -

'Per 100 students.



Table 3.1e. Percent of Undergraduate Students of Other Gender Experiencing
Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapacitat
Tactic, Current Year vs. Since EiierCollege and Enrollment Status

Current School Year Since Entering College

Survey Item
Total Involving physical force or incapacitation 45 11.4 3.5 106 27.1 5.3
Penetration 14 3.7 1.9 43 10.9 3.5
Physical force only S S S 22 5.7 2.3
Completed S S S S S S
Attempted - - - s S S
Incapacitation only S S s s S S
Both physical force and incapacitation - - - s S S
Sexual Touching 39 10.0 3.3 20 23.0 5.0
Physical force only 33 8.5 3.0 84 21.4 4.9
Incapacitation only S S S 20 5.0 3.9
Both physical force and incapacitation S S s s S S

'Per 100 students.



Table 3.1f. Percent of Graduattudents of Other Gender Experiencing Nonconsensual
Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by Tactic, Ct
Year vs. Since Entering College and Enroliment Status

Current School Year Since Entering College
Survey Item

17 8.2 3.6 42

Total Involving physical force or incapacitation 19.8 5.8

Penetration S S S 18 8.6 4.6

Physical force only S S S 18 8.6 4.6

Completed S S S 18 8.6 4.6
Attempted - - - - - -
Incapacitation only - - - S S S

Both physical force and incapacitation - - - - - -

Sexual Touching S S S 24 11.2 4.3
Physical force only S S S 24 11.2 4.3
Incapacitation only S S S S S S

Both physical force and incapacitation - - - - - -

'Per 100 students.



Table 3.2. Percent of Students Eeqencing Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touchi
Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enrollr
Status” >

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or
Undergraduate | Professional | Undergraduate | Professional
n=3,141 n=1,779 n=1,733 n=1,281
Survey Item ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )

Sexual orientation

Heterosexual 10.7¢ 0.3 22.5 0.7 6.9 0.6 4.5 0.5 1.8 0.4

NonHeterosexual 18.0{ 1.1 30.5 21 8.5 1.8 11.0 2.0 4.9 2.0
Ethnicity

Hispanic 149 1.8 29.0 4.3 100 { 2.9 6.0 3.3 5.6 2.8

Not Hispanic 11.3{ 0.3 23.2 0.6 6.9 0.6 51 0.5 19 0.4
Race

American Indian or Alaska Natix 21.7; 4.2 27.9 7.8 18.3 6.7 18.1 6.9 16.8 i 12.0

Asian 7.0 0.8 14.3 1.4 6.4 1.4 3.3 1.2 1.2 0.6
Black or African American 11.5{ 22 19.1 4.9 S S 11.7 4.2 S S
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific 11.1} 4.1 18.4 8.3 S S - - - -
Islander

White 12.8{ 0.3 26.0 0.7 7.6 0.6 5.0 0.5 24 0.4

Disability

Yes 251} 2.2 40.5 2.8 164 | 4.4 6.5 3.0 S S
No 10.8{ 0.3 22.3 0.6 6.7 0.6 51 0.5 2.0 0.4

Marital status

Never married 52 05 - - 8.1 0.8 - - 2.4 0.6
Not married but living with a 6.9 09 - - 103 | 14 - - 2.6 1.3
partner

Married 23} 04 - - 3.3 0.8 - - 14 0.5
Divorced or separated 75 3.4 - - 10.0 | 3.9 - - s S

Other S S - - S S - - - -




Table 3.2. Percent of Students Expancing Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touchi
Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enrollr
Status" * *(continued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Year in School and Timing n€idents

Survey Item

Undergraduate

Current year

Freshman 11.3{ 1.0 19.6 1.6 - - 14 0.7 - -
Sophomore  10.0{ 0.8 16.2 1.3 - - 2.6 0.8 - -
Junior 9.5 0.8 124 1.2 - - 55 0.9 - -
Senior 7.6 0.5 11.7 0.9 - - 2.8 0.6 - -

Since entering college

Freshman 11.9 1.1 19.8 1.6 - - 25 1.0 - -
Sophomore  13.7{ 0.9 211 1.4 - - 4.3 1.0 - -
Junior 16.0; 0.9 22.6 1.3 - - 7.4 1.0 - -

Senior 16.3{ 0.7 25.8 1.0 - - 4.6 0.7 - -




Table 3.2. Percent of Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Tou
Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enrollr
Status" * *(continued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
Survey Item (n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Graduate/Professional
Current year

1st year 22 04 - - 2.5 0.5 - - 1.9 0.6
2nd year 20i{ 05 - - 3.0 0.9 - - S S
3rd year 09i 05 - - S s - - s S
4th year 14{ 05 - - 2.7 1.0 - - - -
5th year S S - - S S - - - -
6th year or higher 1.2¢ 0.7 - - 3.0 1.6 - - - -

Since enteringollege

1st year 3.7: 05 - - 5.1 0.7 - - 21 0.7
2nd year 5.1 0.8 - - 8.0 14 - - 21 0.8
3rd year 44 0.9 - - 7.3 1.5 - - 21 1.0
4th year 477 11 - - 7.1 1.6 - - 25 1.8
5th year 6.1{ 1.7 - - 6.8 2.4 - - 3.8 2.0
6th year or hjher  6.7{ 1.7 - - 144 3.7 - - - -

! Since enrolled in the college. Pdé0lstudents.

’Includes contact involving: 1) penetration by physical force or threat of physical force, 2) attempted, but not completed,
penetration by physical force or threat of physical force; 3) penetration by incapacitation, 4) sexual touchingibglgbsce or
threat of physical force, 5) sexual touching by incapacitation.

% Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 3.3. Percent of Female Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Contact In
Physical Force or Incapacitation by Type of Behavior, Victim Characteristics and Enrollr
Status” >

Sexual Battery

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate | Professional | Undergraduate | Professional

Sexual orientation

Survey Item

Heterosexual 174 05 11.2 0.5 3.0 0.4 17.3 0.7 5.6 0.5

NonHeterosexal 245 1.7 17.6 2.0 59 1.6 21.9 1.8 5.0 15
Ethnicity

Hispanic 21.6f 2.8 14.4 34 3.8 1.9 21.7 4.1 7.5 2.7

Not Hispanic 18.0{ 0.4 11.9 0.5 3.3 0.4 17.7 0.6 5.4 0.5
Race

American Indian or Alaska 24.6; 6.1 14.0 53 9.2 4.9 21.3 7.4 9.1 4.9

Native

Asian 116 11 7.8 1.3 3.1 0.9 104 1.2 4.8 1.4

Black or African American  13.5{ 3.5 4.8 2.2 S S 19.1 4.9 S S

Native Hawaiia or Other 20.7{ 7.1 S S S S 184 8.3 S S

Pacific Islander

White 20.3{ 0.5 13.2 0.6 3.5 0.5 19.8 0.7 6.1 0.5
Disability

Yes 35.7{ 25 24.4 2.8 103§ 3.6 29.2 31 147 4.6

No 17.1} 0.5 111 0.5 3.1 04 171 0.6 5.2 0.5

Marital status

Never married 81 08 - - 3.6 0.6 - - 6.2 0.8
Not married but living with a  10.3{ 1.4 - - 5.7 1.2 - - 7.6 1.3
partner

Married 33 038 - - 14 0.5 - - 2.6 0.7
Divorced or separated 10.0{ 3.9 - - S S - - 10.0 | 3.9

Other S S - - S S - - s S




Table 3.3. Percemf Female Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Contact Invc
Physical Force or Incapacitation by Type of Behavior, Victim Characteristics and Enrollr
Status" * *(continued)

Sexual Battery

Graduate or Graduate or
Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
Survey Item

Year in School and Timing n€idents
Undergraduate

Current year

Freshman 19.6 1.6 7.8 1.1 - - 16.3 14 - -
Sophomore  16.2 1.3 6.1 0.7 - - 12.6 1.1 - -
Junior 12.4 1.2 4.0 0.6 - - 9.9 1.2 - -
Senior 11.7{ 09 3.9 0.5 - - 9.6 0.8 - -

Since entering college

Freshman 19.8 1.6 7.8 1.1 - - 16.5 14 - -
Sophomore  21.1 1.4 10.2 0.9 - - 16.1 1.3 - -
Junior 226 1.3 11.2 1.0 - - 17.2 1.3 - -
Senior 258 10 141 0.9 - - 19.5 1.0 - -

Graduate/Professional

Current year

1st year 2.5 0.5 - - 0.5 0.2 - - 2.2 0.4
2nd year 3.0 0.9 - - 1.0 0.5 - - 2.8 0.9
3rd year S S - - S S - - - -
4th year 2.7 1.0 - - S S - - 2.1 0.8
5th year S S - - S S - - - -
6th year 3.0 1.6 - - S S - - 3.0 1.6




Table 3.3. Percent of Female $Sents Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Contact Invol
Physical Force or Incapacitation by Type of Behavior, Victim Characteristics and Enrollr
Status" * *(continued)

Sexual Battery

Graduate or Graduate or
Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
Survey Item

Since entering college
1st year 51 0.7 - - 1.6 0.4 - - 4.6 0.7
2nd year 8.0 14 - - 3.9 0.8 - - 5.6 1.4
3rd year 7.3 1.5 - - 4.1 1.0 - - 5.3 1.4
4th year 7.1 16 - - 3.6 1.2 - - 54 1.3
5th year 6.8 24 - - 35 1.8 - - 4.8 21
6th year 14.4 3.7 - - 9.5 3.0 - - 11.7 35

'Since enrolled in the college. Pel0lgtudents.

%Includes contact involving: 1) penetration by physical force or threat of physical force, 2) attempted, but not completed,
penetration by physical force or threat of physical force; 3) penetration by incapacitation, 4) sexual touchingibgl fpdree or
threat of physical force, 5) sexual touching by incapacitation.

*Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 3.4a. Number of Times Females Experienced NonconseRsumdtration Involving
Physical Force or Incapacitation by Enrollment Status for the Current year and Since Er
Collegé 2

Undergraduate Graduate or Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779)

Survey Item
Response

Current school year

Number of times

0 times 96.5 0.2 95.3 0.3 99.2 0.2
1 time 21 0.2 2.8 0.3 0.5 0.2
2 times 0.9 0.1 1.2 0.2 S S
3 times 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 S S
4 or more times 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.1

Since entering college

Number of times

0 times 90.8 0.4 88.0 0.5 96.6 04
1time 5.2 0.3 6.8 0.4 2.0 0.3
2 times 2.0 0.2 2.7 0.2 0.5 0.1
3 times 0.8 0.1 1.0 0.2 0.3 0.1
4 or more times 1.2 0.2 15 0.3 0.5 0.2

Per 100 students.
“Includes contact that was: a) completed by physical force or threat of physical fm) attempted but not completed by physica
force or threat of physical force or c) by incapacitation.



Table 3.4b. Number of Times Students Reported Nonconsensual Sexual Touching by F
Force or Incapacitation by Current SchoGkar or Since Entering Current College by Genc
and Enroliment Statu’®

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate | Professional | Undergraduate | Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Current school year

Survey Item

Number of times

0 times 95.0; 0.2 89.2 0.4 98.0 i 0.3 97.6 0.4 99.2 i 0.2
1time 26 01 5.8 0.3 1.3 0.2 1.2 0.2 0.3 0.1
2 times 1.2 01 2.8 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.4 0.1 s s
3 times 05 01 11 0.2 - - 0.3 0.1 s s
4 or more times 06 0.1 1.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.2 S S

Since entering college

Number of times

0 times 91.4; 0.3 82.2 0.6 946 i 05 96.2 0.5 985 i 0.3
1time 35 02 6.9 0.5 2.7 0.3 1.8 0.4 0.4 0.2
2 times 22 01 5.0 0.4 11 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.2
3 times 12 0.1 2.7 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.2 s s

4 or more times 1.74¢ 0.1 3.1 0.3 11 0.2 0.9 0.2 0.5 0.2

'Per 100 students.
“Includes contact that was: a) completed by physical fora@at of physical force or b) by incapacitation.



Table 3.5a. Percent of Female Victims of Nonconsensual Penetration Involving Physica
or Incapacitation by Time Occurred During Year, Location of Incident and by F&ctic

By Force By Incapacitation
Survey Item y y P

Response % StdErr StdErr

Time- occurred during academic break

No incidents occurred during academic break 53.7 3.3 70.1 4.1
Some incidents occurred during academic break 25.3 3.6 11.2 2.2
All incidents occurred during academic break 21.0 2.9 18.7 3.2
Location

Did it occur on campus or affiliated property?
Yes 50.5 3.1 415 4.1
No 49.5 3.1 58.5 4.1

On university property

University residence hall/dorm 46.3 4.0 36.5 4.7
Fraternity or Sorority house 47.8 4.6 40.3 5.6
Other space used by singéex org s s s S

Other residential housing 21.9 3.7 24.0 4.6
Non-residential building 11.8 3.0 5.4 3.1
Other property €.g, outdoors) 14.1 2.8 8.4 2.8

Not on university property
Private residence 79.2 4.5 84.3 34
Fraternity or Sorority house 9.5 2.9 5.2 1.9
Other space used by singtex org - - - -

Restaurant, bar, or club 14.4 3.7 3.9 1.8
Other social venue 2.6 13 3.5 2.0
Outdoor or recreational space 5.9 2.0 s S

Sone other place 15.9 3.8 13.1 3.2

'Per 100 victims.

*Nonconsensual penetration by force includes contact that was: a) completed by physical foroeadioftphysical force; or b)
attempted but not completed by physical force or threat of physical force.

®Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 3.5b. Percent of Female Vitis of Nonconsensual Sexual Touching Involving Phys
Force or Incapacitation by Time Occurred During Year, Location of Incident and by*Tad

By Force By Incapacitation
Survey Item y y P

Response % StdErr StdErr

Time- occurred during academic break

No incidents occurred during academic break 77.5 2.2 79.7 25
Some incidents occurred during academic break 14.1 1.9 12.9 2.0
All incidents occurred during academic break 8.4 15 7.5 1.8
Location

Did it occur on campus or affiliated property?
Yes 47.2 24 45.3 3.6
No 52.8 2.4 54.7 3.6

On university property

University residence hall/dorm 32.7 3.7 38.9 4.8
Fraternity or Sorority house 43.3 3.2 49.2 5.7
Other space used by singéex org s s s S

Other residential housing 16.9 2.8 19.2 3.7
Non-residential building 10.8 1.9 12.0 4.1
Other property €.g, outdoors) 32.8 2.8 13.1 3.9

Not on university property

Private residence 54.6 3.9 76.0 4.4
Fraternity or Sorority house 14.1 2.6 5.7 2.4
Other space used by singtex org S S S S

Restaurant, bar, or club 27.8 3.0 17.9 3.6
Other social venue 10.4 2.4 5.9 1.9
Outdoor or recreational space 7.3 1.7 3.2 1.4
Some other place 12.2 2.5 10.7 3.1

'Per 100 victims.
*Sexual touching by force includes contact that was completed by physical force or threat of physical fi
®Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 3.5c. Percent of Male Viots of Nonconsensual Sexual Touching Involving Physice
Force or Incapacitation by Time Occurred During Year, Location of Incident and by*Tad

By Force By Incapacitation
Survey Item y y P

Response % StdErr StdErr

Time- occurred during academic break

No incidents occurred during academic break 60.1 7.9 71.8 8.7
Some incidents occurred during academic break 31.4 7.6 s S
All incidents occurred during academic break 8.5 4.3 22.9 8.4
Location

Did it occur on campus or affiliated property?
Yes 36.8 7.5 414 9.8
No 63.2 7.5 58.6 9.8

On university property

University residence hall/dorm 50.3 10.8 47.9 15.9
Fraternity or Sorority house 18.3 7.4 s S
Other space used by singéex org s s - -
Other residential housing 17.8 9.7 s S
Non-residential building S S 19.6 125
Other property €.g, outdoors) 25.5 11.3 s S

Not on university property
Private residence 51.8 9.4 69.7 13.3
Fraternity or Sorority house S S S S

Other space used by singéex org - - - -

Restaurant, bar, or club 27.1 10.3 S S
Other social venue 18.3 7.0 S S
Outdoor or recreational space S S - -
Some other place 24.7 11.7 s S

'Per 100 victims.
*Sexual touching by force includes contact that was completed by physical force or threat of physical fi
®Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 3.6a. Percent of Femalectims of Nonconsensual Penetration Involving Physical F
or Incapacitation by Offender Characteristics and Tacfic

By Force By Incapacitation
Survey Item y y b

Response StdErr

Offender characteristics

Gender
Female 2.2 1.0 S S
Male 99.3 0.5 98.8 0.8
Other gender identity S s S s

Number of offenders

1 offender 66.4 3.1 74.0 3.3
2 offenders 23.1 2.9 19.5 2.9
3 or more offenders 10.5 1.8 6.5 1.6

Univesity affiliation

Student 75.9 2.6 65.9 3.9
Faculty or instructor S s s s
Coad or trainer S s - -
Other staff or administrator 1.4 0.6 15 0.8
Other person affiliated with a university program (ex. 34 1.3 1.9 0.9
internship, study abroad)

Theperson was not affiliated with university 9.6 1.8 3.6 1.2
52y Qi (y2e¢ | aaz20AliA2y @A 275 2.9 35.2 3.8

Relationship to victim

At the time, it was someone | was dating or intimate with  22.6 25 16.4 2.5
Somene | had dated or was intimate with 16.1 2.2 16.8 3.1
Teacher or advisor S S - -

Coworker, boss or supervisor 3.1 1.1 3.0 1.2
Friend or acquaintance 54.3 3.4 57.1 3.3
Stranger 32.9 3.0 26.0 3.5
Other 3.1 1.0 4.8 1.8
52y Qi Yy2g¢ s s 1.4 0.8

'Per 100 victims.

*Nonconsensual penetration by force includes contact that was: a) completed by physical force or threat of physicalliprce;
attempted but not completed by physical force or thteof physical force.

®Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 3.6b. Percent of Female Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Touching Involving Ph
Force or Incapacitatin by Offender Characteristics and Tadtic®

By Force By Incapacitation
Survey Item y y b

Response StdErr

Offender characteristics

Gender
Female 1.7 0.6 4.9 1.8
Male 98.7 0.5 97.5 1.2
Other gender identity S s - -

Number of offenders

1 offender 68.2 2.0 67.9 2.7
2 offenders 20.9 1.9 21.3 2.5
3 or more offenders 10.9 1.5 10.8 2.0

Univesity affiliation

Student 67.7 2.7 71.7 2.9
Faculty or instructor 0.7 0.4 s s
Coad or trainer S s - -
Other staff or administrator 11 0.5 0.4 0.4
Other person affiliated with a university program (ex. 3.2 1.0 S S
internship, study abroad)

Theperson was not affiliated with university 19.3 1.8 11.3 2.2
52y Qi (y2e¢ | aaz20AlGA2y @A 204 1.9 23.4 25

Relationship to victim

At the time, it was someone | was dating or intimate with  10.1 2.1 5.9 1.7
Somene | had dated or was intimate with 7.3 1.3 9.2 2.3
Teacher or advisor S S - -

Coworker, boss or supervisor 15 0.6 1.3 0.7
Friend or acquaintance 40.1 2.6 59.7 3.4
Stranger 535 2.8 384 3.7
Other 21 0.6 1.8 0.8
52y Qi Yy2g¢ 1.6 0.6 s s

'Per 100 victims.
Sexual touching by force includes contact that was completed by physical force or threat of physical fi
®Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 3.6¢. Percent of Male Victims of NonconsealsSexual Touching Involving Physical
Force or Incapacitation by Offender Characteristics and Tactit

By Force By Incapacitation
Survey Item y y b

Response StdErr

Offender characteristics

Gender
Female 79.8 5.0 86.7 6.0
Male 24.7 5.9 17.5 6.9

Other gender identity - - - -

Number of offenders

1 offender 76.5 6.1 88.4 6.0
2 offenders 6.5 3.0 s s
3 or more offenders 17.0 4.8 s s

Univesity affiliation
Student 68.4 6.3 82.9 6.3
Facluty or instructor - - - -

Coach or trainer - - - -

Other staff or administrator S S S S
Other person affiliated with a university program (ex. S S - -
internship, study abroad)

The person was not affiliated with university 20.5 5.6 s s
52y Qi (y2e¢ | aaz20Al A2y 6A 256 7.4 9.5 4.9

Relationship to victim
At the time, it was someone | was dating or intimate with  11.4 4.1 - -
Someone | had dated or was intimate with 10.5 4.7 20.2 9.0

Teacher or advisor - - - -

Coworker, boss or supervisor S S s s
Friend or acquaintance 38.1 7.3 61.6 7.2
Stranger 45.6 7.1 21.7 7.2
Other 10.1 7.1 - -
52y Qi Yy2g¢ 9.3 4.2 s s

Per 100 victims.
Sexual touching by force includes contact that was completed by physical force or threat of physical fi
Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reggbsince entering college.



Table 3.7a. Percent of Female Victims of Nonconsensual Penetration Involving Physica
or Incapacitation by Involvement of Substances and Tacfi¢

By Force By Incapacitation

Survey Item
Response StdErr StdErr

Involvement of Substances

Offender drinking alcohol

Yes 66.1 3.4 81.8 3.1
No 21.7 2.2 9.6 2.0
Don't know 12.2 2.1 8.6 2.3

Offender using drugs

Yes 12.3 2.0 134 2.5
No 45.5 3.2 45.4 3.8
Don't know 42.2 3.0 41.1 3.5

Victim voluntarily drinking alcohol
Yes 69.1 2.8 93.1 2.0
No 30.9 2.8 6.9 2.0

Victim voluntarily using drugs
Yes 7.2 1.7 9.1 25
No 92.8 1.7 90.9 25

Victim given alcohol or drugs without knowledge or consent

Yes, | am certain 4.4 1.7 S S

| suspect, but | am not certain 13.9 2.3 12.8 2.6
No 70.5 3.0 69.4 3.7
Don't know 11.2 2.3 14.9 2.8

Victim passed out for all or part of incident

Yes 31.7 4.0 34.7 3.6
No 53.2 3.7 36.0 4.1
Not sure 15.0 2.4 29.3 3.7

! Per 100 victims.

#Nonconsensual penetration by force includes contact that was: a) completed by physical force or threat of physicaliprce;
attempted but not completed by physical force or threat of physical force.

% Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are fatimizations reported since entering college.



Table 3.7b. Percent of Female Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Touching Involving Ph
Force or Incapacitation by Involvement of Substances and Taétit

By Force By Incapacitation

Survey Item
Response StdErr StdErr

Involvement of Substances

Offender drinking alcohol

Yes 63.3 2.5 74.5 3.7
No 15.7 2.1 8.4 1.8
Don't know 21.0 2.2 17.1 3.3

Offender using drugs

Yes 55 1.0 8.2 1.8
No 36.5 2.4 43.0 3.3
Don't know 58.1 2.5 48.8 3.3

Victim voluntarily drinking alcohol
Yes 63.5 2.5 84.8 2.7
No 36.5 2.5 15.2 2.7

Victim voluntarily using drugs
Yes 3.3 0.9 7.6 1.6
No 96.7 0.9 92.4 1.6

Victim given alcohol or drugs without knowledge or consent

Yes, | am certain 1.9 0.8 S S

| suspect, but | am not certain 3.3 0.9 6.6 1.7
No 88.9 1.7 81.2 3.0
Don't know 5.8 1.1 114 2.4

Victim passed out for all or part of incident

Yes 8.2 2.0 15.2 2.4
No 83.9 2.6 67.8 3.1
Not sure 7.9 1.7 17.0 2.6

! Per 100 victims.
% sexual touching by force includes contact that was completed by physical force or threat of physical fi
% Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 3.7c. Percent of Male Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Touching Involving Phys
Force or Incapacitation by Involvement of Substances and Taétit

By Force By Incapacitation

Survey Item
Response StdErr StdErr

Involvement of Substances

Offender drinking alcohol

Yes 55.0 6.8 85.6 7.2
No 19.6 6.0 S S
Don't know 25.5 6.2 S S

Offender using drugs

Yes S S S S
No 44.8 8.1 69.2 7.8
Don't know 50.1 7.7 28.5 7.8

Victim voluntarily drinking alcohol
Yes 60.9 6.9 85.2 7.3
No 39.1 6.9 14.8 7.3

Victim voluntarily using drugs
Yes 9.1 4.3 S S
No 90.9 4.3 94.1 4.0

Victim given alcohol or drugs without knowledge or consent

Yes, | am certain - - S S
| suspect, but | am not certain S S S S
No 834 6.9 86.4 7.3
Don't know 13.3 5.2 S s

Victim passed out for all or part of incident

Yes 13.3 7.1 17.5 7.8
No 70.6 8.0 49.7 10.6
Not sure 16.1 6.6 32.8 9.5

! Per 100 victims.
% sexual touching by force includes contact that was completed by physical force or threat of physical fi
% Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 3.8a. Percent of Femal&actims of Nonconsensual Penetration Involving Physical F
or Incapacitation by Physical and Emotional Consequences and Tdctic

By Force | By Incapacitation

Survey Item
Response % | StdErr % StdErr

Consequences
Physical
Physical injuries 16.9; 2.2 6.6 1.7
Bruises, blacleye, cuts, scratches, or swelling 83.4{ 6.0 40.8 15.8
Chipped or knocked out teeth 7.8 4.1 - -
Broken bones 95 44 S S
Internal injury from the sexual contact (e.g., vaginal or anal tearing) 4271 7.9 59.2 15.8
Other injuries 132 4.8 - -
Contract a sexually transmitted disease 4.0 1.4 5.4 1.7
Become pregnant from the experience 2.0 0.8 S S
None of the above 783 2.7 86.8 24
Emotional
Difficulty concentrating on studies, assignments or exams 615 2.9 38.1 3.8
Fearfulness or being concerned about safety 50.5{ 3.4 25.0 3.6
Loss of interest in daily activities, or feelings of helplessness and hopelessnes 52.9;{ 3.1 28.8 3.7
Nightmares or trouble sleeping 43.6; 3.5 26.8 3.2
Feeling numb or detached 56.1{ 3.1 43.3 4.0
Headaches or stomach aches 2711 2.8 14.9 2.6
Eating problems or disorders 277, 3.4 10.5 2.7
Increased drug or alcohol use 228 2.6 19.6 2.8
None of the above 16.2; 1.8 31.2 3.7

! Per 100 victims.

% Penetration by force includes contact that was: a) completed by physical force or threat of physical force; or b) attamhptetd
completed by physical force or threat of physical force.

% Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizati@morted since entering college.



Table 3.8b. Percent of Female Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Touching Involving Ph
Force or Incapacitation by Physical and Emotional Consequences and Tactic

By Force | By Incapacitation

Survey Item
Response % | StdErr % StdErr

Consequences
Physical
Physical injuries 35 0.9 1.3 0.7
Bruises, blacleye, cuts, scratches, or swelling 846 9.7 S S
Chipped or knocked out teeth - - - -
Broken bones - - - -
Internal injury from the sexual contact (e.g., vaginal or anal tearing) S S S S
Other injuries s S - -
Contract a sexually transmitted disease s S - -
Become pregnant from the experience s s - -
None of the above 942 1.2 98.3 0.8
Emotional
Difficulty concentrating on studies, assignments or exams 189 21 19.3 2.1
Fearfulness or being concerned about safety 25.0{ 24 16.7 2.9
Loss of interest in daily activities, or feelings of helplessness and hopelessnes 13.5{ 2.2 10.1 1.8
Nightmares or trouble sleeping 116 1.6 125 2.3
Feeling numb or detached 191 21 171 2.6
Headaches or stomach aches 5.7 1.2 7.8 1.9
Eating problems or disorders 9.0 15 4.2 1.6
Increased drug or alcohol use 7.5 15 6.6 1.6
None of the above 56.2{ 2.4 54.1 3.0

! Per 100 victims.
% sexual touching by force includes contact that was completed by physical force or threat of physical fi
% Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 3.8c. Percent of Male Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Touching Involving Phys
Force or Incapacitation by Physical and Emotional Consequences and Tactic

By Force | By Incapacitation

Survey Item
Response % | StdErr % StdErr

Consequences

Physical
Physical injuries - - - -
Bruises, blacleye, cuts, scratches, or swelling - - - -
Chipped or knocked out teeth - - - -
Broken bones - - - -
Internal injury from the sexual contact (e.g., vaginal or anal tearing) - - - -
Other injuries - - - -
Contract a sexually transmitted disease s S - -

Become pregnant from the experience - - - -

None of the above 93.8! 4.0 96.1 3.6
Emotional
Difficulty concentrating on studies, assignments or exams 15.0{ 5.6 151 6.0
Fearfulness or being concerned about safety S S - -
Loss of interest in daily activities, or feelings of helplessness and hopelessnes 10.0; 4.4 S S
Nightmares or trouble sleeping S S 145 8.2
Feeling numb or detached 17.1¢ 5.3 11.8 7.9
Headaches or stomach aches S S 10.6 55
Eating problems or disorders 139{ 5.8 S S
Increased drug or alcohol use 12.2; 5.0 S S
None of the above 659! 8.1 70.9 9.4

! Per 100 victims.
% sexual touching by force includes contact that was completed by physical force or threat of physical fi
% Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 3.9a. Percent of Female Victims of Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touchil
Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation reporting to a Program, Reporting to Others ¢
Reasons Why Did Not Report to a Program by Behavior and Tatfic

Penetration Sexual Touching

By 23%

By Force | Incapacitation | By Force | Incapacitation

Survey Item
Response % | StdErr| % StdErr| % | StdErr, %

Report of incident to a Program

Reported to a Program
Yes 250, 30 130 | 26 98| 15 48 | 14
No 750, 30 870 | 26 902/ 15 952 | 14

Did not contact a Program
Did not know where to go or who to tell 16.2; 3.4 15.2 33 97 16 8.0 2.2

Felt embarrassed, ashamed, or that it would be toc

emotionally difficult 44.6; 3.9 37.8 3.7 13.6{ 2.0 14.3 2.6

| did not think anyone would believe me 15.2{ 3.2 12.3 29 83 1.7 7.8 2.0
| did not think it was serious enough to report 59.3{ 3.4 55.9 47 73.1i 2.6 77.6 3.6

| did not want the person to get into trouble 21.8; 3.1 23.3 35 104 1.7 14.0 2.8
| feared negative social consequences 31.0; 3.8 30.5 44 121} 1.6 13.6 2.7
| did not think anything would be done 347 3.6 27.0 3.3 25.6f 2.2 19.2 2.9
| feared it would not be kept confidential 19.9;{ 3.6 15.7 30 69} 15 7.7 1.9

Incident was not on campus or associated with the

741 1.9 6.8 2.2 35f 1.0 5.2 1.5
school

Incident did not occur while attending school 25.1; 3.1 27.0 35 193} 23 17.2 2.6
Other Reason 11.3} 2.3 21.8 3.6 138 2.0 10.9 2.3




Table 3.9a. Percent of Female Victims of Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touchil
Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation reporting to a Program, Repottor@thers and
Reasons Why Did Not Report to a Program by Behavior and Tattitcontinued)

Penetration Sexual Touching
By Force By Incapacitation By Force By Incapacitation
Survey Item
Response
Report to others

Friend 81.7 2.7 75.5 31 78.2 1.9 70.9 4.2
Family member 24.2 2.8 13.9 2.6 13.6 1.8 11.3 2.3
Faculty 8.8 21 4.0 1.6 2.0 0.8 - -
Someone else 13.4 2.1 6.6 1.8 8.1 1.9 s S
L RARyQdG GStft 1781 3.0 22.8 3.3 19.0 2.0 24.3 4.2

! Per 100 victims.

%Includes contact involving: 1) penetration by physical force or threat of physical force, 2) attempted, but not completed,
penetration by physical force or threat of physical force; 3) penetration by incapacitation, 4) sexual touching by physical fc
threat of physical force, 5) sexual touching by incapacitation.

% Unless otlerwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colleg



Table 3.9b. Percent of Male Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Touching Involving Phys
Force or Incapacitation Reporting to a Program, Reporting to @#and Reasons Why Did
Not Report to a Program by Tactié 3

By Force By Incapacitation

Survey Item
Response

Report of incident to a Program

Reported to a program

Inapplicable - - - -
No 83.6 6.6 92.6 4.8
Yes 16.4 6.6 S S

Did rot contact a program
Did not know where to go or who to tell s s s s

Feltembarrassed, ashamed, or that it would be too S S 13.9 8.4
emotionally difficult

| did not think anyone would believe me S S S s
| did not think anything would be done 6.8 3.3 S S
| did not think it was serious enough to report 65.2 6.9 69.0 7.4
| did not want the person to get into trouble - - 9.6 5.1
| feared it would not be kept confidential S S - -
| feared negative social consequences S S S S
Incident did not occur while attending school S S 12.6 8.2
Incident was not on campus or associated with the schc S S - -
Other Reason 24.1 6.7 225 8.2

Repot to others

Friend 58.3 7.4 58.7 11.2
Family member 15.8 6.4 - -
Facuty - - - -
Someone else s s - -

w
—
ax
o

L RARYyQG GStft lyez2ys 33.8 7.0 41.3 11.2

Per 100 victims.
*Sexual touching by force includes contact that was completed by physical force or threat of physical fi
®Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 3.9c. Percentfd/ictims of Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapacit
reporting to a Program, Reporting to Others and Reasons Why Did Not Report to an Organization

Survey Item
Response

Report of incident to a Program
When contacted
Fall of 2014 present
Fall of 2013 Summer of 2014
Fall of 2012 Summer of 2013
Prior to Fall 2012
How useful
Not at all
A little
Somewhat
Very
Extremely
Evaluation of Contact made since fall of 2014
Pressure from university on whether to proceed
Yes
To proceed
Not to proceed

No

University of Minnesota Police
Department

2.9

11.4

45.9

37.5

35.6

100.0

14.3

15.8

19.5

0.0

Minneapolis Police Departmen

3.2 S

12.9

41.7
16.2
23.5
18.6

78.9

14.2
8.7
16.0
8.6

13.3

St. Paul Police Department

S
S S
S S
S S
S S




Table 3.9c. Percent of Victims of Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapa
reporting to a Program, Reporting to Others and Reasons Why Did Not Report to an Organizafimntinued)

University of Minnesota Police
Department Minneapolis Police Departmen|  St. Paul Police Department

Response % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr
Report of incident to a Program 11.4 2.9 12.9 3.2 S S
Program showed respect towards victim
Excellent 34.5 15.9 S S - -
Very good - - - - - -
Good 455 17.1 S S S S
Fair S S S S - -
Poor - - S S - -
Helped to understand options
Excellent s s S S - -
Very good S S S S - -
Good 47.8 22.6 S S - -
Fair s s - - - -
Poor - - 34.7 16.9 S S




Table 3.9c. Percent of Victims of Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapa
reporting to a Program, Reporting to Others and Reasons Why Did Not Report to an Organizafimntinued)

Office of Student Conduct and
Academic Integrity The Aurora Center Office of Equity and Diversity

Survey Item
Response % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr
8.5 2.7 3.9 S

Report of incident to a Program 54.1 S
When contacted
Fall of 2014 present S S 66.3 5.4 S S
Fall of 2013 Summer of 2014 445 17.7 11.3 3.6 - -
Fall of 2012 Summer of 2013 - - 13.9 4.2 - -
Prior to Fall 2012 44.3 221 9.2 3.1 - -
How useful
Not at all - - 8.9 4.0 - -
A little S S S S - -
Somewhat - - 14.7 5.8 - -
Very - - 36.7 6.8 S S
Extremely S S 42.0 7.6 - -

Evaluation of Contact made since fall of 2014
Pressure from university on whether to proceed
Yes - - S S - -
To proceed - - s s - -
Not to proceed - - - - - -

No S S 94.2 3.7 S S




Table 3.9c. Percent of Victims of Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapa
reporting to a Program, Reporting to Others and Reasons Why Did NpbR to an Organizatioft ? (continued)

Office of Student Conduct and
Academic Integrity The Aurora Center Office of Equity and Diversity

Survey Item
Response % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr
8.5 2.7 3.9 S

Report of incident to a Program 54.1

Program showed respect towards victim

Excellent S S 77.6 6.5 S S
Very good S S 11.3 5.7 - -
Good - - 6.1 3.3 - -
Fair - - S S - -
Poor - - - - - -

Helped to understand options

Excellent s s 64.8 8.0 - -
Very good S S 18.1 4.9 S S
Good - - 7.6 4.9 - -
Fair - - 6.9 3.6 - -

Poor - - S S - -




Table 3.9c. Percent of Victims of Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapa
reporting to a Program, Reporting to Others and Reasons Why Did Not Report to an Organizafimntinued)

University Counseling and Consulting

Services Boynton Health Services
Survey Item -
Response StdErr StdErr
Report of incident to a Program 34.1 4.3 42.0 5.1
When contacted
Fall of 2014 present 51.5 7.8 44.3 6.1
Fall of 2013 Summer of 2014 31.9 8.0 27.5 7.0
Fall of 2012 Summer of 2013 1.7 3.4 15.5 4.7
Prior to Fall 2012 8.8 5.0 12.7 4.3
How useful
Not at all S S 29.8 10.9
A little S S S S
Somewhat 314 9.9 S S
Very 23.6 8.1 30.2 10.5
Extremely 30.9 10.8 28.9 11.3

Evaluation of Contact made since fall of 2014
Pressure from university on whether to proceed
Yes S S 10.7 5.6
To proceed S S 100.0 0.0
Not to proceed - - - -

No 96.6 3.2 89.3 5.6




Table 3.9c. Percent ofistims of Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapacit
reporting to a Program, Reporting to Others and Reasons Why Did Not Report to an Organizafimntinued)

University Counseling and Consulting
Services Boynton Health Services

Survey Item
Response StdErr StdErr

Report of incident to a Program 34.1 4.3 42.0 5.1

Program showed respect towards victim

Excellent 53.2 9.0 27.6 10.3
Very good 26.7 8.2 19.6 7.5
Good 9.4 5.2 28.2 9.8
Fair S S 9.8 5.1
Poor - - S S

Helped to understand options

Excellent 43.2 11.0 28.2 10.1
Very good 23.2 8.0 11.8 55
Good 26.0 9.3 29.7 9.9
Fair S S S S

Poor S S 22.1 9.5

1 ..

Per 100 victims.
’Includes contact involving: 1) penetration by physical force or threat of physical force, 2) attempted, but not complatthtipn by physical force or threat of physical
force; 3) penetration by incapacitation, 4) sexual touching by physical fortteeat of physical force, 5) sexual touching by incapacitation.



Table 4.1 Percent of Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Coercion or A
Affirmative Consent by Behavior, Tactic, Cemnt Year vs. Since Entering College, Gender and Enrollment Status

Female (n=4,920)

Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Survey Item
Response

Current school year
Coercion
Penetration
Sexual touching
Absence of affirmative consent
Penetration
Sexual touching
Since entering college
Coercion
Penetration
Sexual touching
Absence of affirmative consent
Penetration

Sexual touching

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 s s S s S s
0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 - - S s S s
0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 s s S s S s
3.4 0.2 6.9 0.5 1.5 0.3 1.9 0.3 0.7 0.2
1.3 0.1 2.7 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.8 0.2 04 0.2
24 0.2 4.9 04 1.2 0.2 1.3 0.3 04 0.1
0.4 0.1 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1
0.3 0.1 0.4 0.1 S S S S S S
0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 S S S S
6.1 0.3 11.6 0.5 4.1 04 3.1 04 1.6 04
2.7 0.2 5.2 0.4 2.0 0.3 1.0 0.2 0.7 0.3
4.4 0.2 8.5 0.5 2.7 0.3 2.3 0.3 1.2 0.3




Table 4.1 Percent of Students Experiencing Nonconsensuagtation or Sexual Touching Involving Coercion or Absenc
Affirmative Consent by Behavior, Tactic, Current Year vs. Since Entering College, Gender and Enrolimen(&iatinsied)

TGQN (n=99)

Undergraduate Graduate or Professional
={3{0) =39
Survey Item (n=60) (n=39)

Current school year
Coercion - - 3.1 2.9
Penetration - - 3.1 2.9

Sexual touching - - - -

Absence of affirmative consent 12.8 3.9 1.8 1.6
Penetration 3.4 1.9 - -
Sexual touching 9.4 3.4 1.8 1.6

Since entering college

Coercion 4.2 2.8 10.1 5.2
Penetration 4.2 2.8 7.1 4.5
Sexual touching - - 7.0 4.5

Absence of affirmative consent 22.5 5.1 6.4 34
Penetration 9.5 3.7 4.6 3.0
Sexual touching 19.9 5.1 1.8 1.6

'Per 100 students.



Table 4.2. Number of Times Students Experienced Nonconsensual Penetration or Sext
Touching Involving Coercion or Absence of Affirmative Consent by Behavior, Tactic, Vic
Characteristics, Gender and Enroliment Staltds

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Survey Item
Response

Current school year

Coercion
Penetration
0 times 99.9! 0.0 99.8 0.1 100 0.0 100 0.0 99.9 0.1
1 time 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 - - - - - -
2 times 0.0 0.0 S S - - - - - -
3 times 00: 0.0 - - - - s s s s

4 or more times - - - - - - - - - .

Sexual Touching

0 times 99.9! 0.0 99.9 0.1 99.9 0.1 99.9 0.1 99.9 0.1
1time 0.1 0.0 S S S S S S - -
2 times 0.0 0.0 S S - - - - - -
3 times 00: 0.0 - - - - - - S S

4 or more times - - - - - - R - - .

Without affirmative consent

Penetration
0 times 98.7{ 0.1 97.3 0.3 99.7 0.1 99.2 0.2 99.6 0.2
1time 0.7 0.1 15 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.2
2 times 034 0.0 0.6 0.1 S S 0.1 0.1 - -
3 times 02: 01 0.4 0.1 S S 0.2 0.1 - -
4 or more times 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 S S S S - -




Table 4.2. Number of Times Students Experienced Nonconsensual PenetratiorxoalSe
Touching Involving Coercion or Absence of Affirmative Consent by Behavior, Tactic, Vic
Characteristics, Gender and Enrollment Statdgcontinued)

Female (n=4,920)

Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
Survey Item (n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)
Without affirmative consent
Sexual Touching
0 times 97.6; 0.2 95.1 0.4 98.8 0.2 98.7 0.3 99.6 0.1
1time 1.5 0.1 3.2 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.1
2 times 0.5 0.1 0.8 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.2 S S
3 times 03 00 0.6 0.1 0.2 0.1 s s - -
4 or more times 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 S S - -
Since entering college
Coercion
Penetration
0 times 99.7! 0.1 99.6 0.1 100 0.0 99.9 0.1 99.8 0.1
1time 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.1 - - S S s s
2 times 00 0.0 0.1 0.1 - - - - - -
3 times 00: 0.0 S S - - S S s s
4 or more times 0.0 0.0 - - S s - - - -
Sexual Touching
0 times 99.8! 0.0 99.8 0.1 99.8 0.1 99.9 0.1 99.9 0.1
1time 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 S S S S - -
2 times 0.0 0.0 S S S S - - - -
3 times 00: 0.0 S S - - - - S S
4 or more times 0.0 0.0 S S S S - - - -




Table 4.2. Number of Times Students Experienced Nonconsensual PenetratiBexual
Touching Involving Coercion or Absence of Affirmative Consent by Behavior, Tactic, Vic
Characteristics, Gender and Enrollment Statdgcontinued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Without affirmative consent

Survey Item

Penetration
0 times 97.3{ 0.2 94.8 0.4 98.0 0.3 99.0 0.2 99.3 0.3
1time 1.3 0.1 24 0.2 1.3 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.6 0.2
2 times 0.6 0.1 1.4 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 - -
3 times 0.4 0.1 0.8 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 - -
4 or more times 0.3 0.1 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.1 S S S S

Sexual Touching

0 times 956 0.2 91.5 0.5 97.3 0.3 97.7 0.3 98.8 0.3
1time 234§ 0.2 4.6 0.3 14 0.3 1.0 0.2 0.6 02
2 times 1.1 01 1.7 0.2 0.7 0.2 0.8 0.2 0.4 0.2
3 times 05 0.1 1.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 s s
4 or more times 0.6 0.1 1.2 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.1 S S

Per 100 students.
“Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 4.3. Percent of Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Absence of
Affirmative Consent by Victim Glracteristics, Gender and Enrollment Staftfs

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Response StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr

Survey Item

Sexual orientation

Heterosexual 5.3 0.2 10.9 0.5 3.4 0.4 2.4 0.4 1.2 0.3

Non-Heterosexual 12.4 1.2 18.0 21 10.9 2.2 7.8 2.0 5.8 2.3
Ethnicity

Hispanic 6.0 1.2 8.8 2.8 5.6 25 S S S S

Not Hispanic 6.1 0.3 11.8 0.6 4.0 0.4 3.1 0.4 15 0.4
Race

American Indian or Alaska Native 5.9 1.9 9.2 4.2 10.5 5.3 - - s s

Asian 31 0.4 5.9 1.0 3.2 1.1 15 0.7 S S

Black or African American 4.9 15 8.1 3.1 5.8 2.9 S s - -

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - - - - - - - -

White 7.0 0.3 13.3 0.6 4.4 0.5 3.2 0.4 1.9 0.5
Disability
Yes 15.5 1.9 24.5 3.0 8.5 35 35 1.9 s s

No 5.7 0.3 10.8 0.5 4.0 0.4 3.1 0.4 15 0.3




Table 4.3. Percent of Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Penetrati®@exual Touching Involving Absence of
Affirmative Consent by Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enrollment Stat(eontinued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or
Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional

Total (n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)
Survey Item
Response StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr
Never married 2.8 0.4 - - 4.2 0.5 - - 1.7 0.6
Not married but living with a partner 3.6 0.8 - - 4.5 0.9 - - 2.6 1.3
Married 1.7 0.4 - - 2.7 0.7 - - 0.9 0.4
Divorced or separated 8.3 3.1 - - 11.2 4.2 - - s s
Other 10.0 5.3 - - S S - - S S

Year in School and Timing of Incidents
Undergraduate

Curent year

Freshman 4.7 0.6 8.4 11 - - S s - -
Sophomore 53 0.6 8.2 0.9 - - 15 0.6 - -
Junior 5.0 0.6 6.8 0.8 - - 2.4 0.6 - -
Senior 4.2 0.5 5.9 0.9 - - 2.1 0.5 - -

Since entering college

Freshman 5.0 0.6 8.9 1.1 - - S S - -
Sophomore 7.0 0.7 10.6 1.0 - - 2.1 0.7 - -
Junior 7.7 0.7 10.9 1.0 - - 3.4 0.8 - -

Senior 9.2 0.7 13.2 1.0 - - 3.9 0.7 - -




Table 4.3. Percent of Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Absence of
Affirmative Consent by Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enrollment Stat(eontinued)

Female (n=4,920 Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Response StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr

Graduate/Professional

Survey Item

Current year

1st 1.2 0.2 - - 21 0.5 - - S S
2nd 09 03 - - 1.2 0.5 - - s s
3rd 1.3; 05 - - 1.4 0.8 - - 1.2 0.6
4th 12 0.6 - - S S - - S S
5th - - - - - - - - - -
6th year or more 1.2 0.6 - - S S - - S S

Since entering college

1st 1.8 0.4 - - 3.0 0.7 - - S S
2nd 2.4 0.5 - - 3.7 0.8 - - 1.2 0.5
3rd 3.5 0.7 - - 4.8 1.2 - - 2.5 1.1
4th 3.3 0.9 - - 4.2 1.3 - - 2.4 1.3
5th 6.3 1.7 - - 8.8 2.9 - - 3.6 1.9
6th year or more 4.8 1.3 - - 7.0 2.1 - - 3.3 1.7

Per 100 students.
Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizatiep®rted since entering college.



Table 4.4. Percent of Female Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Penetration or Se:
Touching Involving Absence of Affirmative Consent by Victim Characteristics, Behavior
Enrollment Status?®

Penetration Sexual Touching

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate | Professional | Undergraduate | Professional

Sexual orientation

Survey Item

Heterosexual 84 04 4.9 0.4 1.8 0.3 7.9 0.5 2.1 0.3

NonHeterosexal 16.1} 1.6 7.2 1.0 4.5 15 13.9 2.0 8.8 1.8
Ethnicity

Hispanic 75 1.8 2.9 2.0 S S 6.7 2.1 4.2 2.2

Not Hispanic 93} 04 53 0.4 2.0 0.3 8.6 0.5 2.6 0.4
Race

American Indian or Alaska 9.6 { 3.2 S S S S S S S S

Native

Asian 50 0.7 1.6 0.7 1.7 0.8 54 0.9 1.6 0.7

Black or African American 74 22 S S S S 6.0 2.0 5.8 2.9

Native Hawaiia or Other - - - - - - - - - -
Pacific Islander

White 10.5{ 0.4 6.2 0.4 2.2 0.4 9.4 0.5 2.9 0.4
Disability

Yes 21.3; 24 10.0 2.0 5.7 3.0 18.0 2.7 s s

No 85 04 4.8 0.4 1.9 0.3 7.9 0.5 2.7 0.3

Marital status

Never married 42 05 - - 1.9 0.4 - - 2.9 0.5
Not married bu living witha 4.5 0.9 - - 3.0 0.8 - - 2.3 0.7
partner

Married 2741 0.7 - - 0.8 0.4 - - 2.0 0.6
Divorced or sparated 11.2¢ 4.2 - - 7.3 3.8 - - s S

Other 16.8; 11.2 - - S S - - s S




Table 4.4. Percent of Female $Sents Experiencing Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexue
Touching Involving Absence of Affirmative Consent by Victim Characteristics, Behavior
Enrollment Statu$? (continued)

Penetration Sexual Touching

Graduate or Graduate or
Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
Survey Item

Year in School and Timing n€idents
Undergraduate

Current year

Freshman 8.4 1.1 2.3 0.6 - - 6.7 11 - -
Sophomore 8.2 0.9 3.1 0.6 - - 6.1 0.8 - -
Junior 6.8 0.8 3.8 0.6 - - 3.9 0.6 - -
Senior 5.9 0.9 1.9 0.5 - - 4.5 0.6 - -

Since entering college

Freshman 8.9 1.1 2.4 0.6 - - 7.2 1.2 - -
Sophomore  10.6{ 1.0 4.3 0.7 - - 8.4 0.9 - -
Junior 10.9 1.0 5.7 0.7 - - 7.4 0.8 - -
Senior 13.2 10 5.9 0.8 - - 9.6 0.8 - -

Graduate/Professional

Current year

1st year 21 0.5 - - 0.7 0.3 - - 1.5 04
2nd year 1.2 0.5 - - - - - - 1.2 0.5
3rd year 14 0.8 - - - - - - 1.4 0.8
4th year S S - - S S - - S S
5th year - - - - - - - - - -
6th year S S - - - - - - S S




Table 4.4. Percent of Female $Sents Experiencing Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexue
Touching Involving Absence of Affirmative Consent by Victim Characteristics, Behavior
Enrollment Statu$? (continued)

Penetration Sexual Touching

Graduate or Graduate or
Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
Survey Item

Since entering college
1st year 3.0 0.7 - - 1.2 0.5 - - 21 0.5
2ndyear 3.7 0.8 - - 2.6 0.7 - - 1.7 0.6
3rd year 4.8 1.2 - - 1.4 0.6 - - 3.7 11
4th year 4.2 1.3 - - 2.1 1.0 - - 2.8 0.9
5th year 8.8 2.9 - - 4.9 2.2 - - 6.5 2.6
6th year 7.0 21 - - 3.3 15 - - 5.4 1.9

'Per 100 students.
% Unless otherwisspecified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colleg



Table 4.5a. Percent of Female Victims of Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touchil
Involving Coercion or Absence of Affirmative Consent by Offender Charesties by
Behavior and Tactic?

Absence of Affirmative
Coercion Consent

Sexual Sexual
Penetration Touching Penetration Touching

Survey Item

Offender characteristics

Gender
Male s S s S 99.2{ 05 989 0.7
Female 157 151 321} 338 1.7 0.7 1.9 0.9
Other gender identity s S - - s S 2.1 1.0

Number of offenders

1 offender 8051 145 876 129 748 29 692 3.2
2 offenders S S S S 153 i 2.7 184 i 2.4
3 or more offenders - - - - 9.9 1.7 123 i 2.2

University affiliation

Student 719 137 595 289 628 32 680} 29
Faculty or instructor - - - - - - S S
Coach or trainer S S - - - - - -
Other staff or administrator - - - - 1.7 0.7 s S
Other person affiliated with a university program (e - - - - s S 15 0.8

internship, study abroad)
The person was not affiliated with university - - - - 4.1 1.3 134} 24
52y Qi 1y2¢ |aaz20AlGA2y 378} 164 s s 391! 30 278} 3.0




Table 4.5a. Percent of Female Victims of Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touchil
Involving Coercion or Absence of Affirmative Consent by Offender Cttarsstics by
Behavior and Tactic?(continued)

Absence of Affirmative

Coercion Consent
Sexual Sexual
Penetration Touching Penetration Touching
Survey Item
Relationship to victim
At the time, it was someone | was dating or intimat 425 { 16.9 78.7 { 225 50.0{ 3.4 197} 24
with
Someone | had dated or was intimate with 314 157 s S 220 2.8 6.2 15
Teacher or advisor - - - - - - s S
Coworker, boss or supervisor S S - - 3.4 1.2 S S
Friend or acquaintance 235§ 14.7 S S 345 28 483 2.9
Stranger S S - - 1324 24 384} 35
Other - - S S 3.8 15 1.9 0.9
5 2 yKQaw - - - - S S S S

'Per 100 victims.
“Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 4.5b. Brcent of Male Victims of Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touching
Involving Coercion or Absence of Affirmative Consent by Offender Characteristics by
Behavior and Tactic?

Absence of Affirmative
Coercion Consent

Sexual Sexual
Penetration Touching Penetration Touching

Survey Item

Offender characteristics

Gender
Male S S - - 474 i 9.6 423 6.9
Female S S S S 64.1{ 85 73.8 1 6.4

Number of offenders

1 offender s S s S 709 { 104 657 7.1
2 offenders s S - - 19.2 i 94 21.7 i 6.1
3 or more offenders s S - - 9.9 4.9 126 | 5.6

University affiliation

Student S S - - 60.8 | 108 79.1: 6.0
Faculty or instructor - - S S S S - -
The person was not affiliated with university S S S S S S S S

52y Qi (y2¢ |aaz20AlGA2y 770} 246 - - 428 | 108 29.0i 6.5




Table 4.5b. Percent of Male Victims of Nonconsensual Penetration or Sexual Touching
Involving Coercion or Absence of Affirmative Consent by Offender Chargstics by

Behavior and Tactic?(continued)

Coercion
Sexual
Penetration Touching
Survey Item
Response
Relationship to victim
At the time, it was someone | was dating or intimat 77.0 | 24.6 - -
with
Someone | had dated or was intimate with - - - -
Teacher or advisor s S - -
Coworker, boss or supervisor - - - -
Friend or acquaintance S S S S
Stranger S S - -
52y Q0 Yy2¢ - - s s

Absence of Affirmative
Consent

Penetration

31.7

21.9
S
39.8
26.3

9.4

7.6
S
9.8
7.7

Sexual
Touching

18.2

10.5

58.4
38.0

53

4.3

6.4
7.6

'Per 100 victims.
“Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 4.6. Percent of Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Contact Involving
Physical Force, Incapacitation, Coercion and Absence ofmdttive Consent Since Enrollin
at University by Tactic and Gender

Survey Item

Response dErr
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation 11.0 0.3 17.5 0.4 3.7 0.4 23.5 4.0
Penetration 4.6 0.2 7.7 0.3 12 0.2 8.0 25
Sexual Touching 8.7 0.3 13.9 0.4 2.8 0.3 18.8 3.8
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation; Attempted 115 0.3 18.2 04 4.0 0.4 24.5 4.1
Penetration using Physical Force
Penetration 5.6 0.2 9.2 0.4 1.6 0.2 10.1 2.7
Sexual Touching 8.7 0.3 13.9 0.4 2.8 0.3 18.8 3.8
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion; 11.7 0.3 18.4 0.4 4.1 0.4 28.3 4.1
Attempted Penetration using physical force
Penetration 5.8 0.2 9.3 0.4 1.7 0.2 13.9 3.3
Sexual Touching 8.8 0.3 14.0 0.4 2.9 0.3 21.3 3.8
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion or 14.9 0.3 22.7 0.5 5.9 0.4 33.6 4.4
Absence of Affirrative Consent; Attempted Penetration using
physical force
Penetration 7.4 0.3 11.6 0.4 2.5 0.3 16.6 3.6
Sexual Touching 115 0.3 17.7 0.4 4.5 0.3 28.4 4.4

'TGON = Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, gendesmforming, questioning, not listed.



Table 4.7a. Percent of Undergraduates Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Contact Ir
Physical Force, Incapacitation, Coercion and Absence of Affirmative Consent Since Eni
at University by Tactic and Gender

Surveyltem

Response dErr
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation 14.6 0.4 22.6 0.5 4.7 0.5 25.5 5.2
Penetration 6.2 0.3 10.1 0.4 15 0.3 7.6 3.1
Sexual Touching 11.6 04 17.9 0.6 3.8 0.5 23.0 5.0
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation; Attempted 15.3 0.4 23.5 0.6 5.2 0.5 27.1 5.3
Penetration using Physical Ferc
Penetration 7.5 0.3 12.0 0.5 21 0.3 10.9 3.5
Sexual Touching 11.6 0.4 17.9 0.6 3.8 0.5 23.0 5.0
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion; 15.6 0.4 23.7 0.6 5.4 0.5 29.6 5.6
Attempted Penetration using physical force
Penetration 7.7 0.3 12.2 0.5 2.2 0.3 151 4.3
Sexual Touching 11.7 04 18.0 0.6 3.9 0.5 23.0 5.0
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion or 19.5 0.5 29.0 0.7 7.6 0.6 36.8 6.3
Absence of Affirrative Consent; Attempted Penetration using
physical force
Penetration 9.7 0.4 15.0 0.6 3.0 0.4 17.7 4.7
Sexual Touching 15.2 0.5 22.6 0.6 5.8 0.5 33.0 6.1

'TGON = Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, gendesmforming, questioning, not listed.



Table 4.7b. Percent of Graduate and Professional Students Experiencing Nonconsensu
Sexual Contact Involving Physical Force, Incapacitation, Coercion and Absence of Affiri
Consent Since Enrolling at University by Taetim Gendet

Total (n=1,779) (n=1,281)
Survey Item

Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation 4.5 0.3 6.9 0.5 2.1 0.4 19.8 5.8

Penetration 1.8 0.2 2.8 04 0.8 0.3 8.6 4.6

Sexual Touching 3.4 0.3 55 0.5 15 0.3 11.2 4.3
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation; Attempted 4.6 0.3 7.1 0.5 2.1 0.4 19.8 5.8
Penetration using Physical Force

Penetration 2.2 0.2 3.4 0.4 1.0 0.3 8.6 4.6

Sexual Touching 3.4 0.3 5.5 0.5 15 0.3 11.2 4.3
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion; 4.9 0.4 7.3 0.6 2.2 0.4 25.9 6.5
Attempted Penetratdn using physical force

Penetration 2.2 0.3 34 04 1.0 0.3 11.7 5.3

Sexual Touching 3.7 0.3 5.7 0.5 15 0.3 18.2 5.8
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion or 6.6 0.5 9.6 0.6 3.4 0.6 27.7 6.6

Absence of Affirmative Consent; Attempted P&aéon using
physical force

Penetration 3.2 0.3 4.6 0.5 1.8 0.4 14.4 5.7

Sexual Touching 5.0 0.4 7.4 0.5 25 0.4 19.9 6.0

'TGON = Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, gendesmforming, questioning, not listed.



Table 4.8. Percent of Seniors Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Contact Involving Pl
Force, Incapacitation, Coercion and Absence of Affirmative Consent Since Enrolling at
University by Tactic and Gender

Survey Item

Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation 155 0.6 24.7 1.0 4.1 0.7 21.3 10.4
Penetration 7.2 0.5 12.0 0.8 15 0.5 S S
Sexual Touching 121 0.6 195 1.0 2.9 0.7 21.3 10.4

Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation; Attempted 16.3 0.7 25.8 1.0 4.6 0.7 24.7 10.9

Penetration using Physical Force
Penetration 8.8 0.6 14.1 0.9 2.2 0.6 12.9 7.0
Sexual Touching 12.1 0.6 19.5 1.0 29 0.7 21.3 10.4

Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion; 16.6 0.7 26.0 1.1 4.8 0.7 30.0 11.7

Attempted Penetratdn using physical force
Penetration 9.0 0.6 14.4 0.9 2.2 0.6 18.2 8.4
Sexual Touching 12.2 0.6 195 1.0 3.1 0.7 21.3 10.4

Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion or  20.9 0.8 31.4 1.2 7.8 1.0 35.3 12.4

Absence of Affirmative Consent; Attemptedrfetration using

physical force
Penetration 111 0.7 17.6 1.0 3.0 0.7 21.5 9.0
Sexual Touching 16.1 0.7 24.2 1.1 5.8 0.9 32.0 12.0

'TGON = Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, gendesmforming, questioning, not listed.



Table 4.9. Percent of Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Contact Involving
Physical Force, Incapacitation, Coercion and Absence of Affirmative Consent for Currer
by Tactic and Gendér

Total (n=4,920) (n=3,014)
Survey Item

Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation 6.1 0.2 9.5 0.4 2.3 0.3 10.3 2.5

Penetration 1.8 0.1 2.8 0.2 0.6 0.2 4.0 1.6

Sexual Touching 5.0 0.2 8.0 0.3 1.8 0.2 7.8 2.2
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation; Attempted 6.4 0.3 9.9 0.4 25 0.3 10.3 2.5
Penetration using Physical Force

Penetration 2.3 0.2 3.5 0.2 0.9 0.2 4.0 1.6

Sexual Touching 5.0 0.2 8.0 0.3 1.8 0.2 7.8 2.2
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion; 6.6 0.2 10.1 0.4 2.6 0.3 11.4 2.6
Attempted Penetratbn using Physical Force

Penetration 2.4 0.2 3.6 0.2 1.0 0.2 5.1 1.9

Sexual Touching 5.1 0.2 8.1 0.3 1.9 0.2 7.8 2.2
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion or 8.7 0.3 13.2 0.5 3.7 0.4 17.0 3.2

Absence of Affirmative Consent; Attempted Paadébn using
Physical Force

Penetration 34 0.2 5.0 0.3 1.5 0.2 5.8 2.0
Sexual Touching 6.7 0.2 10.4 0.4 2.7 0.3 12.7 2.8

'TGON = Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, gendesmforming, questioning, not listed.



Table 4.10a. Percent of Undergraduates Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Contact
Involving Physical Force, Incapacitation, Coercion and Absence of Affirmative Consent
Current Year by Tactic and Gender

Survey Item
Response

Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation
Penetration
Sexual Touching

Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation; Attempted
Penetration using Physical Force

Penetration
Sexual Touching

Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion;
Attempted Penetratbn using Physical Force

Penetration
Sexual Touching

Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion or
Absence of Affirmative Consent; Attempted R&ation using
Physical Force

Penetration

Sexual Touching

8.5 0.3

2.5
7.1
9.0

3.2
7.1
9.2

3.3
7.2
12.0

4.7
9.3

0.2
0.3
0.4

0.2
0.3
0.3

0.2
0.3
0.4

0.3
0.3

12.9
3.8
10.9
135

4.7
10.9
13.7

4.9
11.0
17.8

6.8
13.9

0.5 3.2 0.4

0.3
0.5
0.5

0.3
0.5
0.5

0.3
0.4
0.6

0.4
0.5

(n=1,733)

0.9
2.4
3.5

1.4
2.4
3.6

1.4
2.5
4.9

2.1
3.6

0.3
0.4
0.4

0.3
0.4
0.4

0.3
0.4
0.5

0.3
0.4

11.4
3.7
10.0

11.4

3.7
10.0
11.4

3.7
10.0
191

4.7
16.6

3.5
1.9
3.3
3.5

1.9
3.3
3.5

1.9
3.3
4.5

2.1
4.2

'TGON = Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, gendesmforming, questioning, not listed.




Table 4.10b. Percent of Graduate and Professional Students Experiencing Nonconsens
Sexual Contact Involving Physical Force, Incapacitation, Coercion and Absence of Affiri
Consent for Current Year by Tactic and Gerlder

Total n=1,779 n=1,281 n=39
Survey Item ( ) ( ) ( )

1.7 0.2 2.4 0.3 1.0 0.3 S S

Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation

Penetration 0.5 0.1 0.7 0.2 S S S S

Sexual Touching 1.4 0.2 2.0 0.3 0.8 0.2 S S
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation; Attempted 1.8 0.2 24 0.3 1.0 0.3 S S
Penetration using Physical Force

Penetration 0.5 0.1 0.8 0.2 s S S S

Sexual Touching 14 0.2 2.0 0.3 0.8 0.2 S s
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion; 1.9 0.3 25 0.3 1.2 0.3 11.3 4.5
Attempted Penetratbn using Physical Force

Penetration 0.6 0.1 0.8 0.2 0.3 0.1 7.7 4.1

Sexual Touching 15 0.2 21 0.3 0.9 0.2 S S
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion or 2.7 0.3 35 0.4 1.8 0.4 131 4.7

Absence of Affirmative Consent; Attempted Penetratusing
Physical Force

Penetration 0.9 0.2 1.1 0.2 0.6 0.2 7.7 41

Sexual Touching 2.1 0.2 3.0 0.4 1.3 0.3 5.3 2.8

'TGON = Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, gendesmforming, questioning, not listed.



Table 4.11. Percent of Seniors Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Contact Involving |
Force, Incapacitation, Coercion and Absence of Affirmative Consent for Current Year b
Tactic and Gendér

Total (n=552)
Survey Item

Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation 7.1 0.5 11.0 0.8 2.4 0.6 S S

Penetration 2.0 0.3 3.0 04 1.0 0.4 - -

Sexual Touching 5.9 0.5 9.6 0.8 14 0.4 S S
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation; Attempted 7.6 0.5 11.7 0.9 2.8 0.6 S S
Penetration using Physical Force

Penetration 2.8 0.4 3.9 0.5 15 0.5 - -

Sexual Touching 5.9 0.5 9.6 0.8 14 0.4 s s
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion; 7.8 0.5 11.8 0.9 3.0 0.6 s s
Attempted Penetratbn using Physical Force

Penetration 2.8 04 4.0 0.5 15 0.5 - -

Sexual Touching 5.9 0.5 9.6 0.8 1.6 0.5 s s
Completed using Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion or  10.3 0.7 15.2 1.1 4.3 0.7 13.8 7.4
Absence of Affirmative Consent; Attempted Penetratusing
Physical Force

Penetration 3.9 0.4 5.4 0.6 2.2 0.6 - -

Sexual Touching 8.0 0.5 12.1 0.8 2.8 0.7 13.8 7.4

'TGON = Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, gendesmforming, questioning, not listed.



Table 5.1a. Percent of Students Experiencing Harassment by Type, Gender, Enroliment Status and Characteristics ¢
Harassment

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate | Professional | Undergraduate | Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Response - StdErr StdErr - StdErr StdErr - StdErr

Percent of Students Reporting Harassment 47.9 62.8 42.1 44.1 2904 14

Survey Item

Universityassociated individual:
made sexual remarks, or insulting/offensive jokes or stories 30.6i 0.5 42.7 0.8 29.7 i 1.0 23.7 1.0 175§ 1.0

made inappropriateeomments regarding body, appearance, or  37.9; 0.5 50.2 0.9 306 1.1 36.1 0.9 2231 1.1
sexual activity

said crude or gross sexual things or tried to engage in sexual 16.7{ 0.4 24.6 0.7 12.8 i 0.8 13.6 0.9 9.5 0.8
conversation

transmitted offensve sexual remarks, stories, jokes, pictures, vid¢ 9.5 { 0.4 14.7 0.6 5.6 0.5 8.6 0.7 4.5 0.6
asked to go out, get dinner, drinks, or have sex, despite refusal 10.8{ 0.4 20.6 0.7 8.7 0.6 5.2 0.5 2.7 0.4

Percent of Victims bHarassment

Number of offenders
1 person 276 0.8 24.9 11 361 1.5 26.5 1.7 313 2.2
2 persons 272 0.7 28.8 1.0 296 1.5 23.0 1.8 269 24

3 or more persons 453/ 07 462 | 11 342 15 505 19 418 26




Table 5.1a. Percent of StudenExperiencing Harassment by Type, Gender, EnrollmestiuStand Characteristics of
Harassment (continued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate | Professional | Undergraduate | Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Response StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr

Number of incidents since beginning of 2014 term

Survey Item

0 times 18.7{ 0.5 15.0 0.8 333 19 12.9 1.0 284 ¢ 24
1time 20.3{ 0.7 193 0.9 25014 15 19.5 1.4 216 2.0
2 times 22.0f{ 0.6 231 1.0 19314 1.3 23.0 1.4 1814 1.9
3-5 times 25.7{ 0.7 28.8 1.2 154 ¢ 1.3 275 1.5 2121 15
6-9 times 711 04 8.4 0.5 4.0 0.7 7.6 1.0 4.8 1.0
10 or more times 6.2 04 5.3 0.6 29 0.6 9.5 1.0 5.8 1.0

Association with uwiersity

Student 90.7{ 0.5 94.0 0.6 78.2 1 13 94.2 0.9 856 2.0
Faculty 99 04 6.2 0.5 245} 16 4.6 0.7 152 1.9
Coach, religious leader, or other nagademic advisor 0.7 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.7 0.3 0.9 0.4 1.1 0.5
Other staff or admiistrator 58 04 3.9 0.4 9.8 1.0 4.0 0.7 119§ 1.6
Other person affiited with a university program (ex. internship, 3.6 { 0.3 3.5 0.4 4.3 0.8 3.2 0.8 4.1 0.9
study abroad)

The person was not affiliated with [University] 12.8{ 0.6 16.1 0.9 106 | 1.2 7.7 1.0 13.7 { 1.8

52y Qi 1y 2o6with @2yl 127, 05 165 | 08 71 | 08 108 | 12 99 | 14




Table 5.1a. Percent of StudenExperiencing Harassment by Type, Gender, Enrollmé&tuS and Characteristics of
Harassment (continued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)
Graduate or Graduate or
Undergraduate | Professional | Undergraduate | Professional
Survey Item (n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)
Relationship to victim

At the time, it was someone | was dating or intimate with 6.0 { 0.4 8.4 0.6 4.0 0.8 4.3 0.8 2.7 0.8
Someone | had datedr was intimate with 6.5 04 8.8 0.7 4.4 0.7 5.1 0.8 3.2 0.9
Teacher or advisor 72 04 5.6 0.5 16.0 1.3 3.2 0.6 9.4 15
Coworker, boss osupervisor 10.4;{ 0.5 6.5 0.5 22.2 15 6.7 0.9 18.7 1.6
Friend or acquaintace 676 0.7 67.2 1.0 55.7 1.7 74.8 1.6 67.9 2.3
Stranger 45.1; 0.9 57.9 1.2 305§ 1.7 38.3 1.7 26.8 | 2.3
Other 8.5 0.6 5.9 0.5 12.3 1.3 8.0 1.2 13.8 1.9
52y Qi Yy26 31 0.3 3.1 0.4 21 0.5 3.2 0.6 4.5 0.9

'Unless otherwise indicated, estimates doe victimizations reported since entering college.



Table 5.1a. Percent of StudenExperiencing Harassment by Type, Gender, Enrollmé&tuS and Characteristics of

Harassment (continued)

Survey Item
Response

Percent of Students Reporting Harassment

Universityassociated individual:
made sexual remarks, or insulting/offensive jokes or stories
made inappropriate comments regarding body, appearance, or sexual activitiy
said crude or gross sexual things or tried to engage in sexual conversation
transmitted offensive sexual remarks, stories, jokes, pictures, videos
asked to go out, get dinner, drinks, or have sex, despite refusal

Percent of Victims of Harassment

Number of offenders
1 person
2 persons

3 or more persons

Undergraduate
(n=60)
84.8 4.9
67.6 6.4
73.9 5.1
315 5.1
8.7 3.7
20.1 5.1
17.3 5.8
26.7 6.5
56.1 8.2

TGQN (n=99)

Graduate or
Professional

(n=39)
StdErr
77.7 6.2
66.1 7.1
64.8 7.4
36.9 7.5
13.9 5.7
12.9 5.0
21.6 8.0
29.8 7.6
48.6 9.2




Table 5.1a. Percent of StudenExperiencing Harassment by Type, Gender, Enrollmé&tuS and Characteristics of
Harassment (continued)

TGQN (n=99)

Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional
(n=60) (n=39)

Survey Item
Response StdErr

Number of incidents since beginning of 2014 term

0 times 9.7 4.0 26.6 8.2
1ltime 13.0 54 S S
2 times 211 6.2 30.6 8.1
3-5 times 36.0 9.1 225 8.3
6-9 times 10.5 3.6 S S
10 or more times 9.8 3.9 11.4 5.7

Association with university
Student 92.7 3.6 84.0 6.6
Faculty 16.9 5.7 44.0 9.0

QGoach, religious leader, or other neacademic advisor - - - -

Other staff or administrator 6.8 3.0 16.2 6.6
Other person affiliated with a university program (ex. internship, study abroad) S S S s
The person was not affiliated with [University] 16.7 4.6 17.7 5.9

52yQi 1y26 aa20AFGA2Yy 6AGK o YASSNEAGSES 10.8 3.8 s s




Table 5.1a. Percent of StudenExperiencing Harassment by Type, Gender, Enrollmé&tuS and Characteristics of
Harassment (continued)

TGQN (n=99)
Graduate or
Undergraduate Professional
Survey Item (n=60) (n=39)
Response % StdErr
Relationship to victim

At the time, it was someone | was dating or intimate with 11.0 4.2 S s

Someone | had dated or was intimate with 5.8 3.2 S S
Teacher or advisor 16.9 5.7 24.5 7.6
Coworker, boss or supervisor 10.1 3.5 26.1 8.0
Friend or acquaintance 62.6 7.4 67.4 8.2
Stranger 65.7 7.1 35.6 7.8
Other 14.4 6.4 15.2 6.0

52y Qi Yyz2g s s - -

'Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 5.1b. Percent of Victims of Harassment Repaytto Others, Reporting to a Program, Timing of Report to Prograrn
Usefulness of Report in last school year and Reasons Why Did Not Report to a Program by Gender and Enrollmeht !

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Response StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr

Reporting to Others

Survey Item

Friend 58.3 0.7 72.6 1.0 61.9 15 40.5 1.4 36.3 2.4
Family member 15.7 0.6 18.2 1.0 21.8 14 8.3 1.1 13.9 1.7
Faculty 3.7 0.3 3.2 0.4 8.0 1.0 1.7 0.5 3.3 0.8
Someone else 8.1 0.4 8.6 0.7 10.8 1.2 51 0.7 8.5 15
L RARyQG GdStf | 370 0.7 25.1 0.8 29.2 1.5 55.0 1.5 54.9 2.6




Table 5.1b. Percent of Victims of Harassmétgporting to Others, Reporting to a Program, Timing of Report to Progran
Usefulness of Report in last school year and Reasons Why Did Not Report to a Program by Gender and Enrollmeht !
(continued)

Female 6=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Survey Item
Response StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr

Reporting to a Program

Contacted at least one program in university lic 7.3 0.4 9.2 0.7 8.7 0.9 5.0 0.8 2.3 0.7
Contacted University of Minnesota Police ~ 18.9 2.4 12.6 2.4 23.6 5.1 39.9 8.4 s S
Department

Most recent contact

Fall of 2014 present 50.6 8.6 49.7 10.7 51.6 12.5 48.4 16.8 S S
Fall of 2013 Summer of 2014 14.2 5.3 23.4 9.2 S S S S - -
Fall of 2012 Summer of 2013 18.7 6.2 S S S S 28.9 15.0 - -
Prior to Fall of 2012 16.5 5.5 13.7 6.9 19.8 11.0 s s - -

Usefulness of Report in 204015 School Year

Not at all 26.8 7.1 345 11.2 S S S S S S
A little 11.0 4.1 13.3 6.7 20.0 10.9 S S - -
Somewhat 389 75 37.6 10.1 26.6 10.8 49.2 17.0 - -
Very 17.5 5.2 14.6 6.7 31.6 12.2 S S - -

Extremely S S - - S S S s - -




Table5.1b. Percent of Victims of Harassment Reporting to Others, Reporting to a Program, Timing of Report to Progi
Usefulness of Report in last school year and Reasons Why Did Not Report to a Program by Gender and Enrollmeht !
(continued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or
Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional

n=3,141 n=1,779 n=1,733 n=1,281
Survey Item ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Contacted Minneapolis Police Department  11.5 115 10.3 15.1 S

Most recent contact

Fall of 2014 present 62.6 9.8 63.2 12.4 49.0 21.0 64.7 36.7 S S
Fall of 2013 Summer of 2014 8.2 43 S S S s - - - -
Fall of 2012 Summer of 2013 22.2 9.1 20.8 10.3 S s S S - -
Prior to Fall of 2012 S S S S - - - - - -

Usefulness of Report in 202015 School Year

Not at all 29.8 8.4 38.1 12.3 S S - - S S
A little 116 5.0 16.9 8.0 s s - - - -
Somewhat 25.0 8.9 18.4 9.4 s S s s - -
Very 15.8 6.7 21.0 10.6 S S - - - -

Extremely 17.9 9.3 S S S S S S - -




Table5.1b. Percent of Victims of Harassment Reporting to Others, Reporting to a Program, Timing of Report to Progi
Usefulness of Report in last school year and Reasons Why Did Not Report to a Program by Gender and Enrollmeht !
(continued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Response StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr
1.1 0.5 S S S S - - -

Contacted St. Paul Police Department

Survey Item

Most recent contact
Fall of 2014 present 100 S S S S - - - -
Fall of 2013 Summer of 2014 - - - - - - - - - -
Fall of 2012 Summer of 2013 - - - - - - - - - -
Prior to Fall of 2012 - - - - - - - - - -

Usefulness of Report in 202015 School Year

Not at all 81.0: 209 s S S S - - - -
A little - - - - - - - - - -
Somewhat S S - - s s - - - -
Very - - - - - - - - - -

Extremely - - - - - - - - - -




Table5.1b. Percent of Victims of Harassment Reporting to Others, Reporting to a Program, Timing of Report to Progi
Usefulness of Report in last school year and Reasons Why Did Not Report to a Program by Gender and Enrollmeht !
(continued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or
Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional

Survey ltem (n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)
Contacted Office of Student Conduct and ~ 11.2 1.6 9.6 1.9 16.3 4.1 S S 36.8 19.3
Academic Integrity
Most recent contact
Fall of 2014 present 47.4 8.3 34.9 9.7 52.4 16.4 - - S S
Fall of 2013 Summer of 2014 28.1 7.4 24.7 10.0 38.6 15.7 S S - -
Fall of 2012 Summer of 2013 110 5.9 225 11.7 - - - - - -
Prior to Fall of 2012 13.4 5.0 18.0 9.5 S S - - S S
Usefulness of Report in 2022015 School Year
Not at all 25.9 8.7 23.2 11.9 - - - - S S
A little 12.3 5.4 S S 32.3 15.9 - - - -
Somewhat 34.5 8.4 33.0 11.6 37.2 155 S S S S
Very 19.0 6.8 23.2 114 S S - - S S
Extremely 8.2 4.4 S S S S - - - -




Table5.1b. Percent of Victims of Harassment Reporting to Others, Reporting to a Program, Timing of Report to Progi
Usefulness of Report in last school year and Reasons Why Did Not Report to a Program by Gender and Enrollmeht !
(continued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)
Graduate or Graduate or
Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
n=3,141 n=1,779 n=1,733 n=1,281
Survey Item ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Response StdErr - StdErr - StdErr -
Contacted The Aurora Center 31.0 38.3 26.2 15.5 S

Most recent contact

Fall of 2014 present 61.8 5.0 65.7 5.1 23.7 10.6 91.5 9.0 S S
Fall of 2013 Summer of 2014 16.7 35 20.2 4.2 S s S S - -
Fall of 2012 Summer of 2013 8.2 3.0 8.8 35 S s - - - -
Prior to Fall of 2012 133 3.2 5.4 2.6 58.8 11.4 - - s s

Usefulness of Report in 202015 School Year

Not at all S S S S - - S S - -
A little 111 3.6 7.1 4.1 27.7 12.0 s s - -
Somewhat 15.0 4.3 11.0 3.9 s S s s s s
Very 34.6 4.9 35.8 6.7 30.3 11.7 S S S S

Extremely 37.8 5.7 45.0 7.4 29.2 13.2 S S - -




Table5.1b. Percent of Victims of Harassment Reporting to Others, Reporting to a Program, Timing of Report to Progi
Usefulness of Report in last school year and Reasons Why Did Not Report to a Program by Gender and Enrollmeht !
(continued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or
Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional

Survey ltem (n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Contacted Office of Equity and Diversity 6.9 1.6 3.6 1.4 111 3.2 S S S S
Most recent contact

Fall of 2014 present 62.1 9.9 58.5 26.6 33.4 17.2 S s S S

Fall of 2013 Summer of 2014 23.3 ¢ 10.2 S S 40.0 18.9 - - - -

Fall of 2012 Summer of 2013 S S - - - - S S - -

Prior to Fall of 2012 S S - - S S - - - -

Usefulness of Report in 202015 School Year

Not at all S S S S S S - - - -
A little S S - - S S - - - -
Somewhat 344 14.8 - - 51.3 191 S S S S
Very 23.9 104 60.6 23.3 S S - - - -

Extremely S S S S - - - - - -




Table5.1b. Percent of Victims of Harassment Reporting to Others, Reporting to a Program, Timing of Report to Progi
Usefulness of Report in last school year and Reasons Why Did Not Report to a Program by Gender and Enrollmeht !
(continued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or
Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional

Survey ltem (n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)
Contacted University Counseling and 36.3 40.3 3.1 37.9 22.9 40.5 19.3
Consulting Services
Most recent contact
Fall of ®14- present 59.2 4.3 68.1 5.1 23.4 8.2 77.0 14.9 S S
Fall of 2013 Summer of 2014 24.0 4.0 21.9 4.9 33.3 11.3 S S S S
Fall of 2012 Summer of 2013 9.0 29 9.0 3.9 S S S S S S
Prior to Fall of 2012 7.7 2.2 S S 39.4 10.5 - - - -
Usefulness of Report in 2022015 School Year
Not at all 10.4 3.2 6.0 2.9 221 8.9 S S - -
A little 15.1 3.7 14.9 4.5 S S S S - -
Somewhat 33.3 4.6 30.6 5.9 41.1 10.9 S S 100 0.0
Very 27.7 4.4 30.6 51 20.5 8.0 39.9 20.1 - -
Extremely 135 3.6 17.8 5.4 S S S S - -




Table5.1b. Percent of Victims of Harassment Reporting to Others, Reporting to a Program, Timing of Report to Progi
Usefulness of Report in last school year and Reasons Why Did Not Report to a Program by Gender and Enrollmeht !
(continued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or
Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional

Survey ltem (n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)
Contacted Boynton Health Services 43.4 441 35.7 50.1 46.1 19.4
Most recent contact
Fall of ®14- present 61.4 4.7 64.4 55 49.9 10.6 62.5 11.9 S S
Fall of 2013 Summer of 2014 16.9 3.3 19.7 4.1 S S 15.2 8.5 - -
Fall of 2012 Summer of 2013 11.1 3.0 9.5 3.2 16.1 7.4 S S S S
Prior to Fall of 2012 10.5 3.0 6.3 3.0 24.7 9.6 S S - -
Usefulness of Report in 202015 School Year
Not at all 5.8 2.2 3.7 2.0 S S S S - -
A little 9.8 2.8 115 3.9 S S S S - -
Somewhat 321 4.8 34.0 4.9 23.7 10.3 17.4 11.1 100 0.0
Very 371 4.0 37.9 51 50.4 104 375 11.8 - -
Extremely 151 3.3 12.9 3.4 S S 31.9 10.9 - -




Table5.1b. Percent of Victims of Harassment Reporting to Others, Reporting to a Program, Timing of Report to Progi
Usefulness of Report in last school year and Reasons Why Did Not Report to a Program by Gender and Enrollmeht !
(continued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)
Graduate or Graduate or
Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
n=3,141 n=1,779 n=1,733 n=1,281
Survey Item ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Response StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr
Did not contact any programs
Reason

Did not know where to go or who to tell 6.4 0.4 7.8 0.6 7.9 1.1 3.3 0.7 55 1.3
Felt embarrassed, ashamed, or that it 4.9 0.3 6.5 0.5 5.6 0.8 1.3 0.4 4.0 1.0
would be too emotionally difficult
| did not think anyone would believe me 2.7 0.2 34 04 25 0.6 1.1 04 21 0.8
| did not think it was serious enough to =~ 80.2 0.7 82.9 0.9 77.0 1.7 80.1 14 75.9 1.8
report
| did not want the person to get into 10.6 0.5 9.5 0.7 11.3 1.1 10.0 1.0 145 1.9
trouble
| feared negative social consequences = 9.2 0.5 8.8 0.7 14.1 1.3 6.1 0.9 9.4 1.6
| did not think anything would be done  19.8 0.5 22.0 0.8 23.3 15 12.9 1.3 19.1 2.2
| feared it would not be kept confidential 5.8 0.3 5.3 0.5 10.6 11 25 0.6 8.0 15
Incident was not on campus or associate 12.2 0.5 15.2 0.9 9.0 0.9 10.7 1.1 9.3 1.4
with the school
Incident did not occur while attending 4.3 0.3 5.1 0.5 2.9 0.6 3.5 0.6 5.1 1.1
school
Other 14.9 0.7 12.2 0.8 154 15 17.8 15 18.3 1.7

! Per 100 victirs.
% Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle



Table 5.2a. Percent of Students Partnered Relationships Experiencing Intimate Partner Violence by Type, Gender,
Enroliment Status and Characteristics of Harassnient

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or
Undergraduate | Professional | Undergraduate | Professional

n=3,141 n=1,779 n=1,733 n=1,281
Survey Item ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Response StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr StdErr
Percent of Students in Partnered Relationships Reporting 10.0; 0.3 12.2 0.7 7.3 0.6 10.7 0.8 6.8 0.7
Intimate Partner Violence
Partner controlled or tried to control 6.6 i 0.3 8.4 0.5 5.0 0.6 6.3 0.7 4.3 0.6
Partner threatened to harm student, family, or themselves 4.1 | 0.2 5.9 0.5 3.1 0.4 3.6 0.5 1.9 0.5
Partner used physét force 3.7 03 4.0 04 2.6 0.4 4.9 0.8 24 0.5

Percent of Victims of Intimate Partner Violence

Number of offenders

1 person 913} 1.1 89.9 1.6 91.9 2.4 94.6 2.4 93.5 29
2 persons 721 10 9.4 1.6 6.0 2.0 3.7 2.0 S S
3 or more persons 15§ 05 S S S S S S S S

Number of incidentsince beginning of 2014 term

0 times 346 1.8 34.7 2.7 54.1 5.0 24.2 3.6 354 51
1 time 21.4¢ 1.8 21.0 25 20.4 3.9 28.8 4.1 12.6 4.2
2 times 15.0{ 1.4 16.7 21 11.7 2.7 18.1 3.0 7.7 3.8
3-5 times 17.7{ 1.6 18.9 2.1 7.4 4.4 16.8 3.9 24.3 5.0
6-9 times 46 { 0.9 2.8 0.9 2.9 1.6 6.2 2.2 8.4 3.0

10 or more times 6.7 0.9 5.8 1.3 3.4 15 6.0 2.1 11.5 3.3




Table 5.2a. Peent of Students in Partnered Relationships Experiencing Intimate Partner Violence by Type, Gender,
Enrollment $atus and Characteristics of Hassment' ?(continued)

TGQN (n=99)

Undergraduate Graduate or Professional
=60 =39
Survey Item (n=60) (n=39)

8.0

Percent of Students in Partnered Relationships Reporting Intimate Partner Violence 30.8 20.3 6.2
Partner controlled or tried to control 26.5 6.9 11.6 5.0
Partner threatened to harm student, family, or themselves 18.0 5.6 13.2 4.8
Partner used physical force 13.8 5.7 12.0 5.2

Percent of Victims of Intimate Partner Violence

Number of offenders
1 person 66.1 12.9 82.1 17.6
2 persons 33.9 12.9 S S
3 or more persons - - - -

Number of incidents since beginning of 2014 term

0 times 36.5 11.9 51.2 20.8
1ltime - - S S
2 times S S - -
3-5 times 29.0 11.8 S S
6-9 times S S - -
10 or more times 16.1 9.1 S S

'Unless otherwise indicated, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering colle
*Percent of students who reported being in a peeted relationship since entering college (question A13 on questionnaire



Table 5.2b. Percent of Victims of Intimate Partner Violence Reporting to Others, Reporting to a Program, Timing of k
to Program, Usefulness of Repart last school year and Reasons Why Did Not Report to a Program by Gender and
Enrollment Statu$ *

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Reporting to Others

Survey Item

Friend 62.3 1.9 75.5 21 69.3 4.2 40.7 4.5 55.8 5.2
Family member 28.7 1.7 33.0 2.9 41.3 4.5 17.8 3.6 24.6 4.8
Faculty 3.4 0.6 4.4 1.1 7.9 25 - - S S
Someone else 11.0 1.0 10.4 1.7 141 3.3 54 20 21.3 4.3
L RARYyQG GStf | 305 1.7 20.1 2.0 20.7 4.2 49.5 4.7 37.0 5.4




Table 5.2b. Percent of Victims of IntimateaRner Violence Reporting to Others, Reporting to a Program, Timing of Rep
to Program, Usefulness of Report in last school year and Reasons Why Did Not Report to a Program by Gender and
Enrollment Statu$ ?(continued)

Female (n=4,920) Male (n=3,014)

Graduate or Graduate or

Undergraduate Professional Undergraduate Professional
(n=3,141) (n=1,779) (n=1,733) (n=1,281)

Reporting to a Program

Survey Item

Contacted at least one program in university lic 12.8 1.2 16.2 2.2 S S 7.0 2.3 9.3 2.8
Contacted University of Minnesota Police =~ 11.2 3.7 15.2 5.9 S s - - - -
Department

Most recent contact

Fall of 2014 present 326 21.1 S S S S - - - -
Fall of 2013 Summer of 2014 S S S S - - - - - -
Fall of 2012 Summer of 2013 S S S S - - - - - -
Prior to Fall of 2012 s s S S - - - - - -

Usefulness of Report in 2042015 School Year

Not at all s s S s - - - - - -
A little - - - - - - - - - -
Somewhat 40.3§ 23.9 s S S s - - - -
Very S S S S - - - - - -

Extremely - - - - - - - - - -







